EAST ANGLIAN ARCHAEOLOGY

A moated rectory
at Wimbotsham,
Norfolk
by Andy Shelley

with contributions from
Sue Anderson, John A. Davies, Alan Davison,
Andy Hammon, Julia Huddle, Lynne Keys,
David J. King, Graham K. Lott, J.M. Mills,
Quita Mould and Peter Murphy
and illustrations by
Steven Ashley

East Anglian Archaeology
Occasional Paper No. 12, 2003
Archaeology and Environment
Norfolk Museums and Archaeology Service

EAST ANGLIAN ARCHAEOLOGY
OCCASIONAL PAPER N0.12
Published by
Archaeology and Environment Division
Norfolk Museums and Archaeology Service
Union House
Gressenhall
Dereham
Norfolk NR20 4DR
in conjunction with
ALGAOEast
Editor: Brian Ayers
Managing Editor: Jenny Glazebrook
Scole Editorial Sub-committee:
Brian Ayers, Archaeology and Environment Officer, Norfolk Museums and Archaeology Service
David Buckley, County Archaeologist, Essex Planning Department
Keith Wade, Archaeological Service Manager, Suffolk County Council
Peter Wade-Martins
Stanley West
Set in Times Roman by Jenny Glazebrook using Core! Ventura™
Printed by Suffolk Design and Print, Suffolk County Council, Ipswich
© ARCHAEOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT DIVISION,
NORFOLK MUSEUMS AND ARCHAEOLOGY SERVICE
ISBN 0 905594 37 I
For details of East Anglian Archaeology, see back cover
This volume is published with the aid offunding from Anglian Water Services Ltd
and Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Cover illustration
Aerial photograph of Site 11874, taken by Derek A. Edwards

Contents
List of Plates
List of Figures
List of Tables
Contributors
Excavation Staff
Acknowledgements
Summary/Resume/Zusammenfassung

VI.

V
V
VI
VI
VI
VII
VII

VII.
VIII.

Part 4. The Finds
I.

11.
Ill.

Part 1. Introduction
Excavation methodology
Earthwork survey

1
3

Part 2. Historical Background, by Alan
Davison

IV.
V.
VI.
VII .
VIII.
IX.
X.
XI.
XII.

5

Part 3. Excavation Results
I.
II .
Ill.

IV.
V.

Period 5 Continued occupation (I 6th to 17th
centuries)
22
Period 6 Agricultural use (17th century to
present day)
24
Miscellaneous features
24

Methodology
8
Period 1 Natural topography
8
Period 2 Occupation (12th to 13th centuries) 8
2.1 Earliest occupation
8
2.2 Ditches and structural features
8
2.3 Second phase of ditches and clay
platforms
8
2.4 Third phase of ditches and occupation on
the platforms
9
Period 3 Occupation (13th to 14th centuries) 9
Period 4 Dereliction of the site (I 5th to 16th
centuries)
20

Jetton, by John A. Davies
Copper alloy, by Julia Huddle
Lead, by Julia Huddle
Ironwork, by J.M. Mills
Metallurgical debris, by Lynne Keys
Stone mortar, by Andy Shelley
Stone hones, by J.M. Mills and G. K. Lott
Window and vessel glass, by David J. King
Pottery, by Sue Anderson
Ceramic building material, by Sue Anderson
Wood, by Julia Huddle
Leather, by Quita Mould

25
25
27
27
30
31
31
32
33
37
37
38

Part 5. Zoological and Environmental
Evidence
I.

11.

Fauna! remains, by Andy Hammon
Macrofossils, by Peter Murphy

39
40

Part 6. Conclusions

41

Bibliography
Index, by Lyn Greenwood

43
45

List of Plates
Plate I

Rectified aerial photograph of Site 11874,
with relevant features superimposed

Plate Il
Plate III

3

Aerial photograph of Site 11873
Collapsed or demolished tile roof

4

19

List of Figures
Fig.1
Fig.2
Fig.3
Fig.4
Fig.5
Fig.6
Fig.7

Fig.8

VIII
Location of Wimbotsham
Location of known moated sites within
Wimbotsham
Location of archaeological trench within
Site 11874
2
Hayward's 1626 plan ofWimbotsham
6
Section through eastern drainage channel
225 and eastern moat ditch 34
10-11
Section through sub-soil 36, occupation
layer 27 and eastern platform 26
12
Section through Period 2.2 and Period
2.3 northern moat ditches
12

Fig.9
Fig.10
Fig.11
Fig.12
Fig.l3

V

Period 2.3 and Period 2.4 northern
moat ditches
Section through western drainage
channel 59 and its fills
Section through western platform 104,
central drainage channel 90 and its fills,
occupation layer 91 and roof tile dump 30
Period 2.2 moat ditches and associated
features
Section through western moat ditch 13
and its fills
Period 2.3 moat ditches, drainage
channels and platforms

13
13
15
15
15
16

Fig.l4
Fig.l5
Fig.l6
Fig.l7
Fig.l8

Section through eastern platform 26, central
drainage channel90 and roof tile dump 30 16
Period 2.4 moat ditches, platform,
drainage channels, wall foundation 92 and
associated features
17
Section through sunken building platform or
foundation 183, its fills and other features 18
Period 3 features and deposits
20
Period 4 features and deposits
21

Fig.l9
Fig.20
Fig.21
Fig.22
Fig.23
Fig.24
Fig.25
Fig.26
Fig.27

Period 5 features and deposits
Gravelled surface, external to the island
Copper alloy objects
Lead object
Ironwork
The stone mortar
The hones
Pottery
Wooden objects

23
24
26
27
29
31
32
36
37

List of Tables
Table I
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6
Table 7

Small Finds from 58, Period 4
Small Finds from 68, Period 4
Small Finds from 30, Period 4
Small Finds from 29, Period 5
Iron objects per period by functional group
Iron nails, studs and tacks by period
Metallurgical debris in refuse deposit 29

20
20
22
22
27
30
30

Table 8 Summary of pottery quantification
Table 9 Pottery by site period
Table 10 Ceramic building material quantities by
fabric
Table 11 ' Countable' species in the fauna! remains
Table 12 The major domesticates

Contributors
Sue Anderson, BA, MPhil, MIFA
Finds Manager, Suffolk County Council Archaeological
Service

Lynne Keys, BA
Archaeometallurgist
David J. King, BA
Window Glass Specialist

Steven Ashley, AIFA
Artefact Identification and Recording Archaeologist,
Norfolk Landscape Archaeology

Graham K. Lott, PhD
British Geological Survey

John A. Davies, BA, PhD, FRSN, MIFA
Chief Curator, Norfolk Museums and Archaeology
Service

J.M. Mills
Freelance Finds Specialist

Alan Davison, MA, FSAScot
Landscape Archaeologist

Quita Mould, MA
Leather Specialist

Andy Hammon, BA, MSc, AIFA
Zooarchaeologist, Graduate School of Archaeology and
Archaeological Science, University of Sheffield

Peter Murphy, BSc, MPhil
Regional Archaeological Science Advisor, English
Heritage

Julia Huddle, BA
Research Assistant (Finds), Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Andy Shelley, BA
Senior Project Manager, Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Excavation Staff
Niall Donald, BA
Formerly Project Officer, Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Neil Moss
Research Assistant, Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Karen Gaffney, BSc
Formerly Research Assistant, Norfolk Archaeological
Unit

VI

34
35
37
39
40

Acknowledgements
The excavation was generously assisted by Anglian Water
Services Ltd , particularly Kevin Galley, Gerry
Williamson and lan Withey. Norfolk Museums and
Archaeology Service colleagues who have helped to
produce this report include Jan Alien, Mark Brennand,
David Dobson, Mark Hoyle, lrena Lentowicz and Lucy
Talbot. The small finds were conserved by Elena

Makridou. Final thanks are due to Andrew Rogerson for
his help and advice, and to Mark Leah. Plates I, 11 and the
cover illustration are the property of Norfolk Museums
and Archaeology Service and were taken by Derek A.
Edwards. The site owner, Mr B. Stannard, generously
donated the finds recovered to Norfolk Museums and
Archaeology Service.

Summary
The documentary research triggered by the excavation
has demonstrated that the earthwork is the remains of a
moated rectory. The excavation revealed evidence on the
island within the moat for two earth building platforms, a
series of internal drainage channels and the remains of a
13th- or 14th-century timber-framed building. A large
number of finds relating to the medieval and late medieval
occupation of the moated rectory were also recovered.
The site appears to have become progressively more
dilapidated during the later 15th and 16th centuries, its
ditches being infilled with refuse and a tiled roof to one of
its buildings apparently collapsing. The rectory was
eventually abandoned in the first quarter of the 1600s.

The moated sites of Norfolk remain enigmatic
monuments within the landscape. Despite their frequency
these sites, of which there are over 400, remain largely
untroubled by modem archaeological technique, and their
origins and use continue to be subjects for speculation.
The material presented here draws on the recent
excavation of, and subsequent research into, a moated site
at Wimbotsham and provides new evidence for the
establishment and layout of this monument type.
The moated site at Wimbotsham was constructed on a
green-edge site towards the end of the 12th century,
probably by the de Warenne family. The manorial
framework to Wimbotsham village at this time is
presented in this report and the subsequent unravelling
and unification of these holdings explored.

Resume
Les sites fossoyes du Norfolk restent des enigmes dans le
paysage. Les techniques archeologiques modemes n'ont
pas perrnis de grandes avancees dans la connaissance de
ces monuments dont le nombre est important (superieur a
quatre cents), et leur origine comme leur destination soot
toujours l'objet de speculations. Les materiaux que nous
presentons ici s'appuient sur la recente decouverte de
fosses a Wimbotsham et sur les recherches entreprises
depuis lors. Celles-ci ont apporte des elements nouveaux
qui concement I' etablissement et la disposition de ce type
de monument.
Le site fossoye de Wimbotsham a ete construit en
bordure d' une pelouse vers la fin du 12eme siecle,
probablement par la famille De Warenne. La structure
seigneuriale du village de Wimbotsham acette epoque est
presentee dans ce rapport qui propose des eclaircissements sur I 'unification de ces proprietes.

Les recherches documentaires entreprises ont montre
que le terrassement degage correspond aux vestiges d' un
presbytere fossoye. Quant aux recherches sur le terrain,
elles ont revele que le fosse comprenait un ilot d'une
superficie de 0, 22 ha. Ce dernier contenait les fondations
de deux maisons en terre, un ensemble de canaux intemes
de drainage, et les vestiges d'un biitiment du 13eme ou
14eme dote d' une charpente en bois. n a egalement ete
possible de recuperer un grand nombre d'objets lies a
)'occupation du presbytere pendant le Moyen Age, y
compris dans sa periode tardive. 11 semble que le site se
soit progressivement deteriore a la fin du 15eme siecle et
au 16eme siecle, le fosse s 'etant rempli de dechets et un
to it en tuiles s' etant apparemment effondre. Le presbytere
fut finalement abandonne pendant le premier quart du
16eme siecle.
(Traduction: Didier Don)

VII

B
!:

02

Stow Bardolph

e!. WIMBOTSHAM

/•:sexwel~

Downham Ryston
Market ~

eCarbrooke

20km

0

A

10 miles

~

0

50miles

Figure 1 Location of Wimbotsham and other places mentioned in the report

Zusammenfassung
Die Grabenanlagen in Norfolk sind noch immer
ratselhafte Bestandteile der Landschaft. Trotz ihrer Zahlinsgesamt wurden mehr als 400 solcher Statten registriert
- blieben die meisten von modemen Grabungsmethoden
verschont, so dass iiber ihre Urspriinge und Nutzung auch
weiter spekuliert wird. Das hjer vorgestellte Material
stiitzt sich auf die k:iirzlich durchgefUhrte Ausgrabung und
nachfolgende Untersuchung einer Grabenanlage in
Wimbotsham, wodurch neue Hinweise auf Errichtung
und Grundriss dieser Art von Bodendenkmal gewonnen
wurden.
Die Anlage in Wimbotsham wurde gegen Ende des 12.
Jahrhunderts am Rand einer Griinflache erbaut,
wahrscheinlich von der Farnilie de Warenne. Der
vorliegende Bericht gibt einen Abriss iiber die damals
zum Dorf Wimbotsham gehorenden Einzelgehofte und
erforscht
ihre
nachfolgende
Auflosung
und
Zusammenlegung.

Die durch dje Ausgrabung angeregte Urkundenforschung zeigt, dass das Erdwerk ein Oberrest einer
durch Graben befestigten Pfarrei ist. Die Ausgrabung
forderte Hinweise auf zwei Erdplattformen, eine Reihe
interner Abwasserkanale und die Reste eines a us dem 13.
oder 14. Jahrhundert stammenden Holzgebaudes auf der
0,22 Hektar groBen Insel innerhalb der Graben zutage.
AuBerdem wurden zahlreiche Funde im Zusammenhang
mit der rruttelalterlichen und spiitrruttelalterlichen
Besiedlung der Pfarrei geborgen. Im spaten 15 . und im 16.
Jahrhundert schien die Statte mehr und mehr zu zerfallen.
Ihre Graben verftillten sich rrut Abf<illen und offenbar
stiirzte das Ziegeldach eines der Gebaude ein. Die Pfarrei
wurde schlieBlich im ersten Viertel des 17. Jahrhunderts
aufgegeben.
(Ubersetzung: Gerlinde Krug)

V111

Part 1. Introduction
The

of a sewer to Wimbotsham (Fig. 1) by
Services Ltd necessitated a linear topsoil
stnp wruch, to the west of the village centre, crossed an
area identified on the Sites and Monuments Record as a
possible moated site (TF6155 0530, Site 11874, Fig. 2,
Plate.I). Norfolk Ar~haeological Unit were contracted by
Anghan Water Services Ltd to conduct an excavation of
the site prior to pipe trenching. The owner, Mr B.
Stannard, generously donated the finds recovered to
Norfolk Museums and Archaeology Service, who also
bold the archive. The reader should note that the site
remains in private ownership and that no public access is
permitted.
Archaeological infonnation about the site prior to the
excavation amounted to an aerial photograph (cover
plate), taken in 1975, wruch shows an irregular
rectangular enclosure and a possible fishpond within a
distinctively-shaped field. The enclosure which has an
inte~al area of approximately 0.22ha' (0.55 acres),
survives as a shallow earthwork which varies in level by
no more than 0.75m. A further moated site (Site 11873
Plate 11) lies close by to the east (Fig. 2). Its cropmark take~
the form of a truckly-outlined rectangle with shallow
depressions of no more than 0.15m depth. Other than these
eartbworks very little archaeological evidence has been
identified in Wimbotsham, although cartographic
evidence (principally an early 17th-century map shown on
~rovision

~ghan .water

Fig. 4) indicates a nucleated settlement beside a large
common and close by the Fen edge.

Excavation methodology
The excavation was conducted during June and July 1996
and exactly 10% of the total area of the moated site was
archaeol.ogically investigated. The site (Fig. 3) was
covered m closely-cropped grass to the east and heavier
scrub to the west. The earthwork was visible as two raised
platforms witrun a sunken rectangular moat. One of the
platforms appeared to contain a grassed over, square,
walled structure.
A wheeled mechanical excavator was used to dig a
trench of between 0.3m and 0.5m depth along the line of
the new sewer. The trench passed through the northern
half ?fthe enclosure and removed the top- and sub-soils of
the Site. In the western part of the trench natural soils were
exposed during the macruning; witrun the enclosure
macruning ceased at a level where archaeological layers
v.:ere encountered. Several deep features, such as the moat
ditches, were exposed by cutting a 1.20m deep macrune
slot along the centre of the main trench. Thereafter hand
excavation of features and deposits commenced, with a
metal detector being used continuously as excavation
progressed. An interim report of the excavation was
produced (Shelley 1996).

Figure 2 Location of known moated sites within Wimbotsham

N

TF

I

- /-

.

ooh

615

I

I

T

/'

, .... £I

j

'-

.

,
r

/

-

I

\

I

i '-.....--.

i 1rr
I11

JJ(f?}l-<- 'y)
I
'------tw-1_ -Z-L_'v

/

I

-

/Y

;.__ '
( "'-

.- / -

\

L

•-

)

I.

/

'>

--

Central Drai nage Channel

·-

. ·~

.IJ!i;;

Eastern Drai nage Channel

Figure 1(;--·........_ .

. ............. .

~Figure 14
....
....... .........._ Fi gure 6
. ......._ ,

Figure 10

~

Note: The site is in private
ownership and there is no public
access permitted

/
f r<hed grn"
-v /'-area o pa

/ ' -.. .

' '
z,

I

--...,

:::--..,;

Y'
1

'-/
I

'

- _______..I

-._

A

'}-.._lllt7.

I

I

~'
~

--.. ._
.1_.

·-......... ·-.......... I
....._ -,.._,
..-......:..::.

·

latform

.P

?

? platform

1

- 'I''',,,i',,t~"i:
-

I
1

-

-

~ - ·---

.-

• •••••••••••• ,,,

::.---'l
•" " " " •I"• • • • I ' /__A

-......... . ........_

I ,1 1 11/
I,-,,,,"
~,

/1
I

l----~"'r-r!'
I f I I T T ,'

I

I

II

I

ndcr

I '"'""
heavy '"
scru b

II
.

'I

II

I

1'-- --... 1'

r-- ._.

/

I.

,'

-,' .

1I

. .r- ·--..:..~
.
~oj-L.l_j-(_ ~0r

- -,_.

9

) · -·- .

Figure

Figure 3 Location of archaeological trench within Site 11874 (scale I: I 000) and location of sections (inset)

Exca vatiOn Trc

./
I_
. -.a.""-·-·--____
·/

Figure 7

Draina~nnel ~
~~~
9

-- -'~"'~':·:____ ~ Tilt;l!r;; "

"'

~

Weslem

/Figure 8

Plate I Rectified aerial photograph of Site 11874, with excavation trench and relevant features from
Hayward's 1626 map superimposed. Photo: DerekA. Edwards

Earthwork survey

theodolite survey. The resultant drawing depicts the
northern, eastern and southern moats (the western moat is
no longer visible above ground) and the various raised
platforms within the enclosure. It highlighted a distinct
narrowing of ditch width at the junction of eastern and
southern moats.

A survey of visible earthworks was conducted during the
excavation (.Fig. 3). This took the form of a hand-drawn
plan at 1:500 using tape measures augmented by a

3

4

Part 2. Historical Background
by Alan Davison
(Enclosed grounds near Wimbotsham church)
Site of the Manor Sir John Hare. Site of the Manor of
ofWimbotsham
Wimbotsham with barns, stables,
dovehouse and other buildings with
the yardes and a long croft adioyning
between Downham Lane on the east
and Mr Roger Prattes groundes on the
west butting north upon the streete
south upon the common pasture now
in the tenure ofWilliam Chickoe and
Edrnund Bradys Gen. (9a- 3r- 20p)

Apart from an apparently spurious confirmation charter to
Ramsey Abbey of c. 1060 (Sawyer 1968, 306) the first
reference to Wimbotsham lies in Domesday Book (1 086).
The settlement was di v ided between three major
landowners. William de Warenne had 1Y:z carucates (about
180 acres) valued at 40 shillings, held by twenty-three
freemen under the soke or jurisdiction of the Abbey of
Ramsey. Hermer de F errieres had an undefined amount of
land in Wimbotsham and Stow Bardolph (Fig. 1); in the
section of Domesday Book devoted to 'Annexations' he is
mentioned again as having laid claim to land (40 acres)
held by three freemen before 1066 in Wimbotsham and
four freemen in Stow Bardolph holding 40 acres. The
largest area (2 carucates or 240 acres) was held by the
Abbey ofRamsey and was valued at £3 in 1086 (Brown
1984, 8, 17; 13, 8; 16, I ; 66,8). Subsequently these lands
continued to be held separately until after the dissolution
of the monasteries in the 16th century.
In 1302 Ingaldesthorp held in Wimbotsham from Earl
Warenne (Feudal Aids Ill, 401 ); in 1316, in Wimbotsham
and Stow Bardolf, the Abbot ofRamsey, Thomas Bardolf
and Thomas de lngaldisthorpe were listed as the
landowners (Feudal Aids Ill, 451). In 1346 the Lady
Beatrix de Ingaldisthorpe was holding from de Warenne
(Feudal Aids Ill, 510). According to Blomefield (1775,
225- 228) the Ramsey manor was held by stewards until
the Dissolution when it was granted to Robert Miller
(worth £1I I4s 8d), afterwards passing through various
hands (including, in 1553 , John Walpole) until it was
purchased by Ralph Hare of Stow Bardolph in the reign of
James I (1603-1625). The Warenne holding was, by the
reign of Henry Ill ( 1216-1272), in the family of
lngaldisthorpe; by the reign of Edward IV it had passed
into other hands by the marriage of the heiress. By 1574
Nicholas Hare was lord of this manor and so, eventually, it
was united with the old Ramsey manor. The de Ferrieres
holding descended to the Bardolflords ofWormegay and,
by the reign of Henry VI, it passed into the hands of John
Tonwell. In 1500 Peter Blake died in possession of it and it
was inherited by Jasper Blake, a nephew of the family. At
the time of James I (1603 - 1625) Roger Pratt was lord. Its
subsequent fate is uncertain but it seems to have passed to
the Hares after 1626.
The Hare family employed a 17th-century surveyor,
William Hayward (variously spelt) to survey their lands in
Norfolk. Hayward was a meticulously careful practitioner
producing field books based on the testimony of Courts of
Survey accompanied by detailed accurate maps. Often the
field book alone survives but in the case of Wimbotsham
both field book (NRO Hare 4385 213 x 5) and map (NRO
Hare Additional 68I2/1, 2) exist, the latter in two parts
and, unfortunately, somewhat worn (Fig. 4). It is thus quite
easy to obtain a picture ofWimbotsham as it was in 1626.
Much of the survey was taken up with accounts of the
fields which were still substantially open, but details of the
houses and crofts in the inhabited areas are also given.

Peter Blake a
Tunwelles. Roger PratEsq. Holdeth a
capital! messuage capitall messuage called Tunwelles
with diverse enclosed groundes
adioyning between the former
grounds on the easte, other groundes
of Sir John Hare in parte and the
streete in parte on the north and the
common pasture on the southe and in
parte west. (19a- 1r - 20p)
Sir John Hare a liLLit: pighllt: of
pasture grounds on the north part of
the former groundes ofMr Prat by the
said groundes on the east, south and
weste and the streete on the north
nowe in the tenure of the widowe
Tompson. (0- 3r- I Op)

The tenement
called Ashwelles
Jnglesthorpe a
part of this close

Sir John Hare hath a tenement and
crofte of pasture ground inclosed
more west, betwene the streete in
parte and Mr Prat's groundes in part
on the easte, Sir John 's ground in
parte and Mr Prat's in part on the
south and the common pasture on the
west and north now in the tenure of
Henry Collman Gen (6a - 2r - I Op)

Site of the manor
called
Jngatorsthorp

Sir John Hare another crofte of arable
and pasture adioyning more south by
Mr Prats former grounde on the east
and south and the common pasture on
the west: now in tenure of the said
Henry Collman. (2a- 1r- 15p)
Two litle cotages and curtilages being
purprestures built upon the common
pa sture by Sir John's groundes
aforesaid on the south and the
common pasture on the north east and
weste ( 0- 0- 20p)

To the north of this lay an area which embodied the site of
the church and seven other pieces of land - 'Other
enclosed grounds and tenements over against the foresaid
manor house compassed about on all parts with streetes
and highwaies' . To the west, on the opposite side of the
common, is another area described as 'Other inclosed
grounds and tenements more north; betwene the common

The relevant portions are described as follows:

5

TIJNWELLS

eo~

O..y

Figure 4 Hayward's 1626 plan ofWimbotsham. Scale approximately I :10,000

pasture on the east and west and the common lane on the
north'. This comprised the following:
The site of the Rectorie with a croft
adioyning by the former crofte of Mr
Prat's on the south and the common
pasture in parte east. (3a - 3r - 2Sp)
Mr Prat a pightle adioyning more

north butting west upon his own
ground east upon the common
pasture (I a - 2r- Sp)
Richard ffretwell by copie a tenement
and croft adoining more north butting
east and west as the former ( 1a- 1r- 0)
Burwellsand
Roses

Sheppards

The same James by copie a close
adoiyning more north called
Sheppards: betwene Mr Prats
grounds east and west butting north
upon the common pasture (2a- 2r- 0)

Sheppards als
Cachares

Mr Prat a close adioyning more west
called also Sheppards by the common
pasture on the west: butting north
upon the common pasture south upon
the Inhams (3a - 1r - 20p)

The Inhams

Mr Prat a close of medowe at the

south end of the former called The
Inhams by the former close and the
common pasture on the north; butting
west upon his own ground of the same
name (9a- 3 - 20p)

Mr Prat a close at the west end of the

former crofte by the said lane on the
north butting west upon James Roses
ground called Sheppards. This close
and the next are called Burwells. (2a3r - 20p)

Jnglethorp 2 acres Sir John Hare a medow pightle
adyoining more south by the common
medow south butting west as th e
former east upon Great Poolclose in
tenureofWm Wiseham(2a - O-Sp)

Mr Prat another close adioyning more

south, butting west on the former, east
upon his own ground and Ric
ffretwells (Sa - 0- 0)

The Inhams

Mr Prat a short square close
adioyning more south by the Rectorie
east, Great Pool close south and James
Roses ground west (la- 1 - 2Sp)

Mr Prat a medow close adioyning at
the weste end of the two former
peeces called also the Inhams: by the
common medowe on the south and
the common pasture on the north and
weste (Sa- 3r - 30p)

Opposite the church is a group of five buildings
between the street to the north, Downham Lane to the east
and with a long enclosure extending south to the common.
This is the site of the manor ofWimbotsham formerly held

James Rose a square close adoiyning
more west by copie. It lieth by Great
Poolclose south and Mr Prats Inham
west. (la- 1r- 0)

6

by Ramsey Abbey, according to the marginal note: the
word 'Abbey' has been added later in pencil.
To the west of it lay the very large area called
Tunwells, described as a capital messuage of Peter Blake
in the margin and with a group of three buildings facing
south-west onto the common. The name is clearly a
reference to an earlier tenant and was, as Blomefield
reported, in the hands earlier ofTunwell and Blake.
The third and most interesting portion is the much
smaller area facing west onto the common with no
buildings recorded, named marginally as the site of the
Manor oflngaldisthorpe. This corresponds with the moat
shown on aerial photographs and recorded as Site 11873
(Plate Il, Fig. 2).
If Hayward's account is credible, and it is based on
local information, this means that the three manorial
centres are accounted for. Site 11874 appears to have been
further west and can be identified with the ' Site of the
Rectorie ' shown and described by Hayward. Two
buildings are shown on Hayward 's map: one large and
apparently orientated north to south (Plate I), and a much
smaller one on or near the northern boundary of the area.
Traces of the old property boundaries appear visible on the
aerial photograph (Front cover, Plate Il, Fig. 2).
The position of the rectory appears quite logical as it is
roughly opposite the site of Ingaldisthorpe manor which
probably extended to the north, according to the marginal
note, impinging upon its northern neighbour. As this
manor had the advowson (the right of recommending a
member of the clergy for a vacant benefice) its position
opposite the site appears more plausible. Blomefield
records (1775 , 227) that priests were presented to the
living between the years 1313 and 1387 by members of the
lngaldisthorpe family, and that in 1473 the rector was
presented by Sir William Norris, the second husband of
Isabel de lngaldisthorpe (Blomefield 1775, 226-7).
The site had obviously been occupied by the rectory
for some preceding time. A Dragge of lngoldisthorpe
manor in Wimbotsham, dating from c. 1412 and existing in
a 17th-century copy (NRO Hare 4333 213 x 2) gives an
incidental description ofthe site: (i n translation from the
Latin);
'Agnes Newman holds freely one messuage with a
croft containing one acre of land lying between the
messuage of the Rector ofWymbotsham on the north side
and the messuage of John Tonelle, formerly of John
Goddinge, on the south side and with its eastern head
abutting on the common, and she pays per annum at the
feasts of St Michael, St Andrew, the purification of the
Blessed Virgin and at Pentecost in equal parts 12d'
It is clear that this refers to the croft immediately south
of the rectory and that both had an east-facing frontage on
the common, which accords with the situation in 1626.
William Mordrake, parson at Wimbotsham from 1488
(Blomefield 1775, 227), made his will on 27 November
1503 (NRO, NCC Wills). Amongst bequests to various
religious gilds was 20d 'to the highway that comes from
the church to the parsonage' and to Steven a Borowe 's
wife a brass pan with two 'yarys' (ears or handl es) and a
little possenet (a small metal pot for boiling).
John Trendell was rector of Wimbotsham from 1569
(Blomefield 1775, 227) and his will from 1574 also
survives. He owned four milch cows, two bulls and three
young calves, a gelding, a colt, a white mare and three

trotting mares, a sow and at least four lambs. He
bequeathed his brass and pewter goods with candlesticks
and saltes to his father and sisters, four yards of carnlet
worsted to his mother and bushels of malt to John
Greenway and John Picruste. He owned two acres of
pasture land lying in the north meadow of Stow and
Wimbotsham and two acres of pasture land in Buske
Medowe Close. He surrendered two acres to the tenants of
Ramsey Manor. He also gave£ 10 to his farmer in Bexwell
(Fig. 1), ' to he paid by his executors on the advice of his
supervisors of such goods as his executors could best
spare and 'carry not away ' in recompense for the last of his
years and for the repairs that he has don e and must do in
the discharge of his executors upon the parsonage house
at Bexwell. 'This shows that he had two livings and that the
farmer at Bexwell was probably farming the glebe there
and keeping the parsonage in order. The land he left in
Wimbotsham could not have been glebe, which would
have automatically gone to Peter Tye, the next parson.
The later history of the rectory site is somewhat
obscure. A Glebe Terrier ofWimbotsham made on 4 July
1740 (NRO Hare 4980 218 x 1) begins:
'The Scite ofthe said Rectory (wheron formerly stood
a parsonage house) being an lnclosure of pasture
containing by measure three acres three roods and
twenty-five perches lying and being in Wimbotsham
aforesaid next the pightle of pasture next hereinafter
mentioned in part and the lands of Sir Thomas Hare B
called Burwells in part on the north part of two closes
of pasture ground one called Burnt Yards and the
other Pool Close belonging to the said Sir Thomas
Hare on the south part and abutting on the said pightle
in part and on Little Drove Way in part towards the
east and the lands ofth~:: said Sir Thomas Hare called
Burwells towards ye west' .
Other entries refer to a pightle of pasture measuring
one acre two roods and five perches lying in Wimbotsham
next the site of the rectory and a driftway leading to Burnt
Yards in part to the south and with land formerly Fretwells
to the north and abutting on Burwells in part and the site of
the rectory in part towards the west and a common water
course to the east. A note mentioned that thi s pightle had
been obtained c.1716, by exchange with Sir Ralph Hare
for three separate pieces in the fields .
Although there are clear references by name to lands
recorded in 1626 it is obvious that there had been changes
in the vicinity; the common is no longer mentioned and a
piece of land lies to the east of the rectory whose
measurements, nevertheless, remain identical. It would
appear that enclosure had been taking place.
Modifications made later to Hayward's map bear this out.
Other changes are also recorded. There was a close of
pasture with a Tithe Barn ' delapidated about 8 years ' of
about four acres elsewhere in Wimbotsham which had
been obtained in 1682 by exchange with Sir Thomas Hare
for six several pieces in the fields.
A further indication of change is supplied in 1769
(NRO Hare 4882 216 x 2) when Thomas Moo re, the rector
ofWimbotsham and Vicar of Stow Bardolph, was granted
permission to unite the two livings. It seems likely that thi s
was a formal recognition of something already in practice.
The Lord of the Manors being the Hares of Stow
Bardolph, it seems likely that the clergyman lived there.

7

Part 3. Excavation Results
Towards the western end of the island a 0.2m depth of
reddish brown clay (65, Fig. 9) with some loam and
frequent pebbles also occurred, from which pottery of
12th- to 14th-century date was recovered.

I. Methodology
This section of the report is ordered by site-specific
period. In the case of Period 2, sub-periods have been
created to cater for sub-phases of archaeological activity.
Archaeological feature s and deposits were grouped
together during analysis, groups then being assigned to
periods on the basis of their stratigraphic position and the
date of artefacts recovered from them. Generally the
features and deposits discussed are labelled with their
context number (139 for example). Where a group number
is given instead a concordance table between group and
context number appears at the end of the period section.
Wherever possible features and deposits have been
illustrated and where deposits and cuts are shown with
context numbers they also appear in the text. Summary
finds information is given in the period text, with a full er
description appearing in Part 4.

Period 2.2 Ditches and structural features
The excavation exposed three sides of the initial moat. The
north-facing edge of the northern moat ditch (72, Figs 7
and 11) was recorded. Its slope merged into a flat base, the
feature having a maximum depth of 1.1 Om. The ditch was
not physicall y joined to the western moat ditch,
terminating instead some distance to the east. A terminal
suggests an entrance to the island was created by the
butt-end and the western ditch.
The ditch contained a black clayey organic material
(82) with twigs, branches, freshwater snails, occasional
shell and an arm from a Grimston Ware face jug or similar
(SF34, Fig. 26.3). This was sealed by organic material and
silts which were overlain in turn by a grey and ginger clay
and silt. These soils (76, 77, 80, 81 , Fig. 7) represented
organic matter interleaved with in wash ofthe ditch sides.
The western moat ditch (13, Figs 11 and 12) was
wide but shallow and cut naturally-formed clays. Its basal
fiJJs were similar to those of the northern ditch. A mid
orange clay, silt and chalk with frequent small pebbles
(150, 151 , Fig. 11) which occurred to the east of the ditch
may have been a small bank created from its upcast.
The eastern moat ditch (34, Figs 5 and 11) may
originally have been much the same width as the western
moat, although a stepped cut suggests it was partially re-cut.
A little structural activity on the island was noted
(Fig. 11). A small post-hole containing a grey loamy clay
(1 12) lay to the south of the northern moat. Close by, a
linear flat-based north-to-south feature of l .Om width
(110) was noted in a small sondage. Packed with orange
clay and containing three sherds of 12th- to 14th-century
pottery, this may have formed a footing trench.
A line of three post-holes were recorded between the
western and northern ditches. A gap in this possible
fenceline of 3.75m to 4.00m might have allowed access
into the enclosed area. A large, 0.65m diameter post-hole
with a flat base and a depth of 0.15m (25) contained a
humic soil with frequent charcoal and occasional chalk
lumps. Mid 12th- or 13th-century pottery was recovered.
Immediately to the east lay a roughly triangular post-hole
(1 76) with sharply sloping sides. It contained a brown
clay, at the base of which were wet fragments of preserved
wood. The third feature ( 49) was sub-square in plan with a
flat base and steep sides. It contained a blue or black clay
with a little organic material.

11. Period 1 Natural topography
A 1Om contour surrounds the site on three sides, the
western aspect being almost level with the Fen edge. The
composition of natural soils varied. In the western part of
the excavation trench the sub-soil consisted of a red and
brown sandy loam (139 for example, not illustrated)
whilst to the east it was formed from a mottled red and
black clay and organic material (4 7, Figs 5 and 6; 178),
overlain on occasion by orange sand and clay (1 77).
Beneath the sub-soil in the eastern part of the trench
was a black clayey peat (36, Figs 5 and 6; 70, 71 , Fig. 7)
which overlaid silts and grey/blue boulder clay or
occasionally sand and gravel over olive brown clay (188,
189, 190, Fig. 8). To the west of the moated enclosure were
areas of peaty clay over sands and clays. These have been
interpreted as natural watercourses or areas of boggy
ground. Within the westernmost part of the island an area
of brown and reddish black peat was located. This
contained occasional shell and pebbles and lay within a
shallow, flat-based cut (64, Fig. 9). This may have been a
midden and, as such, might date to the period of
occupation detailed in Period 2.1 or it may simply be an
area of boggy ground.

ID. Period 2 Occupation (12th and 13th centuries)
Period 2.1 Earliest occupation
Several deposits overlaid the soils of Period I. Most
appeared to have developed during early occupation of the
site and were seen only in section. Few datable finds were
recovered although pottery of mid 12th- to 13th-century
date was present in a mottled red and grey clay and loam
which occurred chiefly at the eastern end of the site (27,
Figs 5, 6 and 10; 69, Fig. 7; 167, Fig. 10). Elsewhere layers
of mortar and silt (1 72, 173 and 174) may have indicated
that stone buildings were a feature of this earliest phase of
occupation. Shell was seen in several of these deposits.

Period 2.3 Second phase of ditches and clay platforms
Minor drainage channels within the island, two earthen
?house platforms and a recut of the northern moat ditch all
appeared during the third phase of Period 2 activity.
The fills of the northern moat ditch were sealed by a
light brown clay and loam (73 , 74, Fig. 7; 87) which
represented deliberate levelling of the partiall y backfilled
8

feature . It is possible that the channel was dug against a
Period 2.2 fence line which demarcated a disused landscape
feature, perhaps a causeway and track onto the island.
Part of the eastern platform had been covered with a
blue clay and pebble surface (1 29, Figs 14 and 15). This
was approximately level with a feature cut through the
western platform which contained a brown clay and loam
with patches ofblue clay (164, Fig. 15). The edges of the
surface and the cut aligned. The clay had presumably been
quarried from the moat ditches and may have formed an
occupation surface.
Three post-holes (220, 222, 224, Fig. 14) were
contemporary with this clay surface. Post-hole 224
contained a piece of dressed ironstone which had been
used as a post-pad. A further post-hole was seen and
excavated in plan (1 24, Fig. 15). Whilst these features had
presumably formed a structure it is difficult to suggest
what form it may have taken.
The western platform was sealed with a 0.1 Om thick
layer of clay and loam occupation material (1 30, not
illustrated) which contained late 12th- to 14th-century
pottery. A pebbled yard surface (93 , Fig. 15) containing
one sherd of 13th-century pottery sealed this.
The pebbled surface was cut by an east-to-west
aligned rubble wall foundation (92, Figs 10 and 15) with
vertical sides, a depth of0.25m and a flat base. Its southern
edge lay outside the area of excavation. Most of the rubble
was of f1 int, the remainder being limestone fragments and
chalk (21 , Fig. 10). Clay had bonded the rubble into a hard
mass within which bones of dog and horse were found. At
its eastern end the footing, as a beam slot (Fig. 10), turned
southwards, presumably having formed the eastern wall to
a building. There was no sign of a return to the west,
perhaps due to over machining. The foundation had
probably supported a timber baseplate, itself forming the
north wall to a building which aligned with the edge of the
Period 2.3 northern moat ditch. This was the sole
archaeological evidence for substantial buildings on the
site, although its peripheral location within the rnoated
area suggests that it would have formed an outbuilding
attached to the main residence.
The lowest fill of the central drainage channel
consisted of cream-coloured mortar lumps, flints and brick
and tile fragments (89) . The limited extent of this material
suggests that it derived from construction or alteration of
the neighbouring building, rather than its demolition.
A series of post- and stake-holes (G29, Fig. 15) also
cut pebbled surface 93. There were no finds from their
fills, all of which comprised a soft loamy clay with
occasional chalk. It is unlikely that they formed anything
other than an irregular cluster of posts related to activities
being conducted on the yard surface to the north of the
building.

feature. This fill was cut by a new east-to-west aligned
moat ditch (186, Fig. 8; 204, Figs 7 and 13) with a profile
similar to that of the earlier feature . The new ditch was on a
different alignment to, and lay 2.0m to the north of, the
earlier one and extended further westward beyond the
earlier terminus.
Ground consolidation in the form of a possible house
platform was represented by a 0.20m thick layer of pale
yellow clay and chalk (104, Figs 10 and 13; 106, 108).
This had a length of at least 6.70m. To the east ofthis and
probably separated by a drainage channel (see below) was
a second chalk and clay platform (26, Figs 6 and 13; 134).
This was between 0.20m and 0.25m thick, with compacted
chalk at its base overlain by a layer of redeposited natural
blue, grey and red clays. The platform extended across the
width of the trench and measured at least 13.50m in
length. Chalk is not naturally available on-site and must,
therefore, have been imported. The eastern edge of this
platform was casually revetted by several large lumps of
ironstone or re-used worked stone, presumably to create
the western edge of a north-to-south aligned channel.
The lowest fills of this flat-based eastern drainage
channel (225 , Figs 5 and 13) were of a black silt and
organic matter (226, Fig. 5) and the upper fills comprised
more clay and stone. The ditch was not excavated.
A second north-to-south drainage channel (90, Figs
10, 13 and 14) separated the platforms. This central
drainage channel splayed to the north where it buttended. It is possible that the raising of the ground level
with the platforms to east and west had created it, rather
than excavation, and the channel might have drained and
dispersed ground water from a building to the west, the
first evidence for which appeared in Period 2.4.
Occupation material overlaid the upcast of the
western moat. This grey and orange silty clay (155, 158,
not illustrated) contained much shell and frequent
charcoal flecks.
Period 2.4 Third phase of ditches and occupation on
the platforms
The northern ditch was again re-cut and a third drainage
channel dug. Surfaces were laid down and structural
features were dug through the two platforms.
The northern moat ditch was deliberately filled with
grey and orange clay (78, 79, Fig. 7; 86) , a deposit so
homogeneous and compact as to be obviously intended as
a levelling deposit. The clay had been sealed by a dark
brown clay loam make-up (1 91 , Fig. 8).
The loam make-up was then cut by a third east-to-west
aligned northern moat ditch (205 , Figs 8 and 15). This
feature survives as an earthwork depression and contains a
variety of dark brown and grey clays (206, Fig. 8) overlain
by a black clayey silt with frequent twigs.
A further north-to-south aligned (western) drainage
channel (59, Figs 9 and 15 ; 85) was dug to the west of the
platforms and cut the fills of the Period 2.3 northern moat
ditch. The base was flat-bottomed and its northern extent
displayed a square butt-end. The channel had been
backfilled with a stiff grey brown clay (63 , Fig. 9; 84)
sealed variously by a brown clay and loam and a sticky
black loam (62, Fig. 9) containing flint, shell and Ely
coarseware pottery of 12th- to 14th-century date. The
position of the channel in relation to the northern moat
ditch was curious in that it was situated at the butt-end of
the Period 2.2 ditch, although it clearly post-dated that

G2 9 (94, 95, 209-218)

IY. Period 3 Occupation (13th to 14th centuries)
A layer of loamy soil developed over the platforms.
Several features were cut through this material and a
gravel surface laid down.
A 0.20m thick occupation layer, of mid brown clay and
loam with small stones and medium chalk lumps (46, 91,
161, Figs 6, 10 and 14; 180, 181, Fig. 16) sealed the
platforms and extended from the eastern to western drainage
channels, a distance of 30m. It contained 13th-century

9

10

en

~
a

0

I~

0

c:'!

Cl)

(ij
(.)

r/)

00

;;::

.~
"0

t:

"'

"'<V)
...c:

.B

:.0

-:;;
0
E
E
Cl)

t;

"'
t:
"'
~
Cl)

"0

t;:

.~
v)

'""

'""

c;)
t:
t:

"'()
...c:
Cl)

Oil

"'t:

"«i
,_.
"0

E
2en

"'
Cl)

~

e
-=t:
0
:l

·.;:;
(.)

Cl)

r/)

~

V)

.....
'"d
C)

.......

....

.......

i.Z:

Cl)

:l
Oil

ro

0

8
d

$....<
Q)

.......
r/)

ro

~

11

N

w

s

Figure 7 Section through Period 2.2 and Period 2.3 northern moat ditches. Scale 1:20

Figure 6 Section through sub-soil 36, early occupation layer 27 and eastern platform 26. Scale 1:40

8.00 metres

204
Period 2.3 ditch

N

E

\;)

......

E

Western drainage channel

Figure 9 Section through western drainage channel 59 and its fills . Scale 1 :20

Figure 8 Period 2.3 and Period 2.4 northern moat ditches. Scale I :20

w

206

8.0 metres

E

"""

central
drainage
channel

land drain

w

Figure 10 Section through western platform 104, central drainage channel 90 and its fills, occupation layer 91 and rooftile dump 30. Scale I :25

E

Vl

Fig.l2r .

, .- ·-

Ditch 13

- ----

••

0

10

20 metres

i_·=j
110

112

-~p_o=-

·- ·- --

·\_.- .

Figure 12 Section through western moat ditch 13 and its fills. Scale 1:33

Eastern Moat
Ditch 34

-· -· - · - ·-- - -~=--=-

·-

[ - - ·- ·- _. _ __ Fig.5

Figure 11 Period 2.2 moat ditches and associated features. Scale I :400

?Area of Bank

••

15;._~ r76 LY<W~ j;fig::..

__ _,L-_. ---w~emMoat- \

j

E

0\

E

0

.

__ ..,

j

1..- -- -- ·-

, .- ·-

Northern Moat
. Ditch 204
WRLL:

__..f'g:_IO

-

10

Figure 13 Period 2.3 moat ditches, drainage channels and platforms. Scale I :400

Figure 14 Section through eastern platform 26, central drainage channel 90 and roof tile dump 30. Scale 1:20

20 metres

.

w

8.00 metres

Eastern Moat Ditch 34

~

_Channel2~5

Eastern Drainage

~YtY',i;i ·· c \1·'. c4:<i4~ '?~./i~i
7 Y?7:r:u •ill ~ =

W'ffi7~_.P'--- -------

~- _

·

'F;g.7

·- - - ~-- - ·-·
- ·- ·.- ·-[
Eastern Platform 26
Remams
o w estern
Western Moat
platform I 04
Central Drainage
Ditch
Channel 90

1_:

"-.___~

\--w~d?~

?Edge of Bank

-..)

L .- ·- -

0

- __,

J

r- ·- - · -

·

10

.

- ·-

·-

.

.

92
·

·

5 metres

~-

·.E

-~------

-

-

--

- -

I
.:l.,.

>.· ... ·<>
.•·.·.··· . .··<•.:
•······

~24~_,)
i
::~ : \S. >

/ { 12'1\ \

- -

_J/:.:·.·: ~:·· . : •
Central Drainage
Channel

Fig.IO_____

.

'

--

Eastern\>> . .~·::"::·; · -~ _>
Platform 1 . . . .: • . : ·. • · • • ·.
26 t- ._.> ...··: · _:-.: :·: -•.

-

r-

- ·- ·-

Eastern Moat
Ditch

Easte1n Drainage
Channel

Figure 15 Period 2.4 moat ditches, pl atform, drainage channels, wall foundation 92 and associated features. Scale 1:400 (inset 1:1 00)

?

·-

•
G29 Post-holes • 164

·-

~~
~

"·~ _ __::__

.. . . .

20 metres

Central Drainage

-

00

E

Figure 16 Section through sunken building platform or foundation 183 and its fills, pebble surface 57 and beam slot 96. Scale I :25

w

"'0
d)

..c

.~

0

E
d)

"'0

,_
0

"'0

d)
Vl

0.

.:::
0

u

=

19

:-.
,._

\':

...

· : .. ... .. .

. . ... :::-:. ·:. . :.:. ·......... ...-.

Eastern Platform 26 · _:

...

. . ~ ..
.. ;. :. · .
. ·. :... -~- ·.·

..

......

.- .vig.l+·- -.·· - ~ · ::·_: . u.:.
' .'· .

.

.

.

~-:
. .·

.

..·

·.·/···

. .. .·.•~· ·\.:.-_
•.·._·
_

..·.··. :· :.:::_·.':\
..

.::-_Fig._!_
Central Drainage Channel
0

:: ..

Description

10, 14

2 rowel spurs, late 14th-century date

11,29

2 whetstones

12

Late 14th-century knife, razor or fleam

13

Iron rake tine or architectural ironwork

__

.·_.:. :.·. '• 'J
.. ·. .. . .

Small Find No.

------ ·- - ·

131 >---: _..• ..
.•-.·······

. .... ._.. . . •....~ig~ .l6 ;··; •. :
5metres

15

Iron binding for wooden vessel

18, 19,20

Nails

21 , 22, 23, 25, 26

Nail fragments

24

Wire

27

Copper alloy wire dress fastener

28

Iron tw'n.ip fork

41

Wooden peg or trenail

70

Iron hinge pivot

Table 1 Small Finds recovered from 58, Period 4
This material ~as sealed ~ith loam, shell, charcoal, clay
and sand(58, F1g. 9; 67), with a lens of pebbles in its centre
and moderate chalk, which contained brick and tile·
chicken, pig, sheep and dog bone; pottery of 16th-centu~
date and the Small Finds shown above.
It ~eeJ?s cle~r that this material was essentially a refuse
deposit, tipped mto a channel no longer serving its original
purpose. The everyday nature of the finds indicates a
typical late medieval rural household .
. The central drainage channel was similarly filled
with a dark grey clay and loam ( 68, Figs 10 and 14) which
contained brick and tile fragments, flint nodules and
abundant shell and charcoal flecks. All major
domesticates were represented in the fauna! remains as
well as rabbit, chicken, goose, pigeon and duck. ' In
addition, bones from crow, moorhen, woodcock and barn
owl were found. Over 2kg of pottery was also presentalthough of overall 15th-century date a large amount of
this was residual. The Small Finds shown in Table 2 were
recovered.
This material was undoubtedly a combination of
refuse dumping and general debris derived from
move~ent of s?ils from elsewhere. The ewer spout (SF
43 , F1g. 21.3) IS classically 15th-century and Northern
German or Flemish in origin. The nature of the fmds
suggests that this ditch lay closer to inhabited buildings
than the western drainage channel.
. '_[he_ central drainage channel was then sealed by a
distmctJve layer of yellow roof tile (30, Figs 10, 14 and 18,

Figure 17 Period 3 features and deposits. Scale 1:100

pottery, a jackdaw bone and a small amount of pig bone.
The deposit probably formed during the lifetime of the
Period 2.4 building as the result of general use of the area
outside it.
. A shallow, sub-circular feature with a flat base (101 ,
F1g. 17) cut the deposit. Three ironstone fragments
situated along its edge were covered with a brown silty
clay containing frequent chalk and moderate charcoal
flecks (1 03). The stone was not burnt; as such the feature
may have been a large post-pit rather than a fire-pit.
Another shallow sub-circular feature (131, Fig. 17)
lay nearby. Again, several medium-sized flint fragments
were set into the base, over which a heterogeneous brown
and yellow clay loam (133) had formed. Frequent chalk
flecks and small lumps were also present.
A patchy gravel surface (12 7, Fig. 17) was
contemporary with these features . It lay in a similar
position to the pebble surface of Period 2.4, the two being
separated by the occupation layer. Another layer of dark
brown clay loam occupation material (1 00, Fig. 17),
containing Early Medieval Ware, sealed both features and
surface.

V. Period 4 Dereliction ofthe site (15th to 16th
centuries)
There is, in a documentary source dated c. 1412, the first
clear evidence that the site belonged to a rector (see p.7).
The archaeological evidence suggests that the site in this
period was in a state of some dereliction or disrepair. The
western and central drainage channels filled with refuse
and the central channel was then covered with a large
spread of roof tile. The eastern and western moat ditches
were also substantially filled with organic growth and
waste wood. Fencelines developed along the line ofboth,
perpetuatmg the boundaries they delineated.
The earlier fills of the western drainage channel
were sealed by a mottled clay and organic material (61 , 60,
Fig. 9) containing twigs, fibrous material and axed wood
chippings. English and imported pottery of late
16th-century date, and chicken bone, were recovered.

Small Find No.

Description

33

Small iron box or casket handl e

35, 38

Iron strap, binding or strap hinge x 2

36

Small iron ring

37

Iron key, probably medieval

39

Late 14th-century knife

40

Iron punch or splitter

42

Late ? 13th-century rowel spur

43

15th-century copper all oy ewer spout date

44

Socketed iron spearhead

71

Nail s

72

Iron horseshoe

Table 2 Small Finds recovered from 68, Period 4

20

N

I

0

--- ~
·L .-

j

·-

Inset
10

-

~·

· ·

0

·- ·-

L.

i

i

~I

Fig. 12

5 metres

I

_

Eastern Moat
Ditch

®~_
~w~

:(~,@"'
~~

Figure 18 Period 4 features and deposits (scale 1:400), timber fills of western moat ditch shown in inset (scale 1:100)

I

20 metres

· = ='L~ . ~~ L~- ~ . .

· - · - · - · - - -~~~~~···~fi_...tj . . ,.,., . ,_.: ..........·.:· ·-:-:-.-:.· ...-.. :-.:.-.-.-.. _.·. 1

Western Drainage
Channel

.

- ·- - - -

Eastern Drainage
Channel

-~

J~-----"~ Fou~t~~ion~~J;~~;r~~Pl:t~?~j~!•. · =·~~~.- ·1_/

Western Moat N orthem Moat
Ditch
Ditch

Small Find No.

of 15th- to 16th-century pottery and one fragment each of
brick and tile.
Three 0.08m diameter stakes (28, Fig. 18) had been
driven through the fills of the eastern ditch. This fenceline
perpetuated the boundary position of the largely
backfilled moat.
The organic fills of the ditch were sealed by several
grey brown silty clay deposits (203, Fig. 5). This material,
which was noticeably thicker on the western side of the
ditch, effectively capped the organic fills and must have
been formed through a process of deliberate backfill and
the growth of a turfline. No dating evidence was retrieved.
Final backfilling of the feature utilised a dark grey peaty
silt with sparse chalk flecks and brick fragments.

Description

30, 59

2 horseshoes (one dated 14th / 15th century)

32a

Iron buckle loop?

53

Copper alloy strip

60

Nail

100

Iron swivel

Table 3 Small Finds recovered from 30, Period 4
Plate Ill). A small amount of brick and flint was also
present. Only a proportion of the 117kg of tile recovered
was kept for analysis; the sheer quantity present indicates
that an entire roof covering had been dumped or collapsed.
The material covered the wall footing ofPeriod 2.4 (92) as
well as the occupation make-up ofPeriod 3. 15th-century
pottery was recovered, including several sherds from
vessels found in earlier fills of the drainage channel.
Again, however, substantial residual elements to the
pottery meant that 30% of the total assemblage comprised
11th- to 14th-century material. 0.3kg of bone (cattle,
swan, goose, sheep, pig, chicken and rabbit) and six Small
Finds were also recovered (see Table 3).
Grey silts and peat (54, Fig. 12) containing much reed
and some light brushwood covered the base ofthe western
moat ditch. Freshwater molluscs, ostracods and beetles
were present; water plantain seeds and willow/ sallow
leaves were also noted. An assessment of this material
(BS 1, BS2, p.41) suggests that the ditch contained open
water with aquatic plants growing within and alongside it.
No humanly-derived refuse was in evidence within the
feature.
Lying above the basal fill were several waste timbers,
including a small horizontal timber (1 2, Fig. 18) and
unworked branches (1 4, Fig. 12; 17, Fig. 18); the latter
probably representing clearance of overgrowth from the
east of the ditch. Other timbers stood partially or fully
upright. All the wood lay within a grey peaty clay (53, Fig.
12). This was sealed by a brown and grey clay and organic
material which also contained loose timbers. These
appeared to be a mix of consolidation material over the
ditch fills and a continuing growth of organic matter.
Several small posts were also found towards the
western edge of the ditch (1 1, Fig. 18). These had been
driven through the peaty clay which sealed the earliest
ditch fills. A third, squared post (Fig. 12) was located in
the middle of the feature . Its central position suggests it
may have been one of a series forming a north-to-south
fence alignment through the axis of the ditch. This
alignment is today marked by the field property boundary
to the north of the excavation (Fig. 3).
The base of the eastern moat ditch was covered with
black silty clay and reeds ( 42, BS3, Fig. 5). Located within
this was a roof timber or stud (41 , Fig. 27.2). Several
deposits covered this basal material. Black clayey silt
containing twigs, rushes and snails was overlain by an
organic grey silty clay, a black silt and ultimately a dark
grey silty clay (55, Fig. 5, BS4). An overall context
number (31) was given to this waterlogged material, and a
copper alloy skimmer (SF17, Fig. 21.2) and stone mortar
(SF76, Fig. 24) came from it. A separate number ( 40)
describes material removed from the lower fills of the
ditch by machine and stockpiled beside the excavation.
This contained a leather shoe fragment (SF50), one sherd

VI. Period 5 Continued occupation (16th to
17th centuries)
The collapsed roof ofPeriod 4 was sealed by a brown loam
refuse deposit (29, Fig. 14) which contained occasional
limestone fragments and charcoal flecks. This material
was thickest where it lay within the hollow formed by the
central drainage channel but was generally quite thin . A
high residual element was noted in the pottery from this
material, and emphasised by the presence of an early
14th-century jetton (SF3). Small Finds from this deposit
are shown below.
Sheep, chicken, cat, cattle, rabbit, moorhen and pig
bone; tile fragments ; three small pieces of clay pipe stem
and a little shell were recovered. A kilogram of iron slag,
representing secondary iron smithing, was also found (see
p.31 ). These finds confirm the domestic nature of the
refuse which formed the deposit. The material appears to
have been used to fill in the hollow during the 16th or 17th
centuries.
A pebbled layer (57, Figs 16 and 19) sealed the
deposit and formed an uneven, undulating surface. A nail
(SF69) and two sherds of pottery (one late 12th- to
14th-century, the other late medieval) were retrieved, both
presumably residual. It is noticeable that the deposit lay in
a similar position to the Period 3 gravel surface.
The pebbled surface was sealed by another layer of
brown loam occupation material (56, 182, Fig. 16)
which contained small amounts of shell, brick and tile;
Small Find No.

Description

2

Copper alloy buckle plate

Double-l ooped copper a lloy buckle
3

14th-century jetton

6

Mid to late 14th-century rowe l spur

8

Iron whittle-tanged knife

9

Iron bucket handle

45

Copper alloy sewing pin

47

Vessel g lass

51

Post-medieval sandstone hone

52

Lead fishing weight

55

Iron buckle frame

56

Iron ?cand lestick

57

Sca le tanged knife, mid 14th-century

58

Na il

Table 4 Small Finds recovered from 29, Period 5

22

N

w

0

__ _ ...,.

Fig.

5

J- -

116

:;1 183 •

~~
.
Eastern Drainage
Channel

Eastern Moat Ditch

/.:
10 dP
~~
-~/L<
.
--- ~
. ~.$'$.~
.
.
.

Figure I 9 Period 5 features and deposits. Scale I :200

10 metres

----r•~-- - .a;. _ _
16

57

beamslot---..~96 i~-~S(: :g{[tf()}:T·t ·-

14 -- ......
..,. ___Fig.
___-·-

- - -·- - ·- ·-

\

._ _I
\

I
- L.
I

I

approximately with the present-day track to the site from
the main road and may have represented an earlier route to
the moated site.

N

VII. Period 6 Agricultural use (17th century
to present day)
The site was put to agricultural use during or after the 17th
century (it was described as pasture in 1740), being
gradually levelled in the process. This is indicated in the
archaeological record by the topsoil of the site, a brown
loam of 0.20m depth (135, Figs 9, 10 and 16), and the
series of field drains which crossed the excavation trench.
These fell into three categories; brushwood field drains,
horseshoe-shaped earthenware drains and plastic ducts.
The brushwood drains (38, Fig. 5 for example)
especially seemed to have been reserved for areas above
the backfilled ditches, where ground water still collects.
The eastern moat ditch was finally backfilled with an
orange and brown clayey silt (228, Fig. 5), which had also
sealed the eastern drainage channel, and a similar
material which featured lumps of grey clay (227, Fig. 5).
Several finds were recovered from the top of the eastern
ditch after the topsoil had been stripped, but prior to
excavation. These included a knife fragment (SF63) and
an iron nail (SF62). The knife has been tentatively
identified as a 17th-century type (p.29) which would
accord with the date of final abandonment of the feature.
Both deposits extended only as far as the western edge of
the eastern drainage channel. The effect of their
deposition was to bring the area over the two ditches up to
the level of the eastern platform.
A reddish orange clay (51, Fig. 12) with a little organic
material had finally sealed the western moat ditch. It
seems feasible to suggest that it was originally part of a
shallow bank to the east which had been pushed into the
feature during a levelling of the site.

Figure 20 Gravelled surface, external to the island.
Scale 1:20

chicken, cattle, pig and cat bone, and a quantity of pottery.
Again there was an element of residuality to this, the
majority being of 11th- to 14th-century date but with two
sherds of 17th-century redwares. An iron nail (SF68) and
a window glass fragment (SF49) were also recovered. The
deposit appears to have formed by a process of disuse and
refuse deposition and had the effect of levelling the area
immediately to the east of the central channel.
A north-to-south beam slot (96, Figs 16 and 19) with a
post-bole (98) in the centre had cut this deposit. The slot
contained a dark brown clay loam with gravel and
occasional charcoal flecks . Seven brick and six tile
fragments and a little pig and sheep bone were retrieved.
Medieval window glass (SF48) and an iron nail shank
were found, with three sherds of 14th- to 15th-century
pottery, again indicating residuality.
A series of clay floors lay within a vertically-sided,
flat-based and shallow cut (1 83, Figs 16 and 19) situated to
the east of the beam slot. At its base lay a reddish-brown
peaty clay with occasional lumps of grey clay and chalk
(1 15, Figs 16 and 19) from which a piece ofwindow glass
(SF46) was recovered. The deposit was overlain by an
orange clay and sand (1 14, Fig. 16) with chalk inclusions.
Areas of burnt sand lay on this surface.
This feature had the appearance of a sunken building
platform or foundation, through which several post-holes
had been cut. Post-holes 116, 118 and 120 contained a
reddish brown clayey peat with white mortar fragments. A
16th- to 18th-century Glazed Red Earthenware base sherd
with a tripod foot was recovered from post-hole 116. A
fourth post-hole (122 , Fig. 19) lay to the east.
A slightly raised area to the east of moat, marked with
parched turf (Fig. 3), was archaeologically monitored
during pipe-trenching. The turf sealed a flint and
gravelled surface with occasional blocks of ironstone
(G51, Fig. 20) which overlaid natural subsoil. Two
fragments of roof tile similar to that deposited in Period 4
and an ?18th-century Jew's harp (SF78 , Fig. 21.1) were
retrieved from the surface. The spread of gravel aligned

VIII. Miscellaneous features
Few features were present outside the perimeter of the
moat. A field boundary ditch (9, Fig. 3) to the west of the
site still carried ground water. This was 1.50m wide and
0.70m deep. Its lowest fill was of silt and other fills exactly
replicated the larger ditches to the east, being of peat with
frequent twigs and branches. Its final backfill was similar
to the reddish brown clay, peat and silt seen elsewhere.
A series of small features containing a brown silty
sand lay to the west of the main excavation (Fig. 3). There
was no artefactual evidence to contradict the suspicion
that they were of natural derivation.

24

Part 4. The Finds
spouts and knops were welded on and these detached parts
of ewers are occasionally found on excavations. The
occurrence of ewers on high status sites such as at Cardiff
Castle and Nether Hall in Cumbria is noteworthy.

Within the material-type sections of this chapter, objects
are ordered by their functional categories, as in Margeson
1993. A summary of the assemblage is given in each case,
followed by a catalogue of the objects.

Conclusions
The copper alloy Small Finds came largely from contexts
dated to Periods 4 and 5. The majority are likely to be late
medieval in date, such as the ewer spout, buckle-plate and
skimmer. It is of note that amongst the relative! y few finds
considered here two, the skimmer and ewer, are normally
associated with higher status settlement.

I. Jetton
by John A. Davies
A single jetton was recovered from the excavations. No
coins were found, despite sustained use of a metal
detector.
SF3

Not illus. Edward 11, 1310-14. Obverse: Bust in circle. Border
of pellets. Reverse: Long cross patonce. 6 pellet cluster in each
angle. Border of pellets (Mitchiner 1988, 117). 1.53g
29, Period 5

Musical instruments
SF78 Fig. 21.1 Jew's harp frame, with rounded head, trace of iron
staining from missing tongue at top of the head; arms have a
lozenge cross-section.
229, Period 5

11. Copper alloy

Dress belt fittings
SF1 No t illus. Buckle. Double-looped buckle frame, oval loops
(angled frame) with knops at four corners and lobes at junctions
of bar and frame; iron wire pin.
29, Period 5
SF2 Not illus. Rectangular buckle-plate with centra l hole and two
rivets at one end. Length (complete) 36mm, width (complete)
19mrn, thickness 6mm.
29, Period 5

by Julia Huddle
(Fig. 21)
A total of nine copper alloy objects were recovered from
the excavations. These fell into a broad range of
categories, principally dress accessories but including a
musical instrument and household equipment.

Dress fittings
SF27 Not illus. Fastener. Wire loop with twisted ends (see Margeson
1993,20, fig . 101).
58, Period 4

Discussion
The dress accessories comprised a buckle (SF1), a
buckle-plate (SF2), a pin (SF45) and a wire fastener
(SF27). Examples of buckle-plates with rivets at one end
only include 14th to mid 15th-century items from London
(Egan 1998, 80, fig . 49, nos 325-320). The type 5 pin, a
small, fine item, was in use during the 16th and 17th
centuries for dress purposes and sewing. Margeson
discusses the abundance of small wire loops from late and
early post-medieval contexts and their apparent use as
dress-fasteners (Margeson 1993, 20).
The Jew's harp, a simple musical instrument, was held
in the mouth whilst the metal tongue was plucked with the
fingers. They are known from medieval and post-medieval
sites, both here and on the continent. The example from
Wimbotsham (SF78) is post-medieval in date and this
form, with the rounded heads which are larger and wider
than the examples from medieval London, is discussed by
Egan (1998, 284).
The skimmer (SF17) is typical in that these objects,
usually found without their handles, are well known from
medieval and post-medieval excavations. Two examples
have been found recently in Norwich. One at Calvert
Street (Bown and Shelley forthcoming) is from a 16th- or
17th-century context whilst the other, from Norwich
Castle, is from a fill dated to the second half of the 15th
century (Shepherd Popescu forthcoming). An almost
identical 15th-century example of the Wimbotsham ewer
spout (SF43) came from the moat at Cardiff Castle and is
illustrated by Lewis (1987, fig . 8A). These spouts dated
from the 15th to 17th centuries and were from
pedestal-base ewers (rather than the earlier three-legged
form). The bodies were cast separately, while the handles,

Dress pins
SF45 Not illus. Pin with cap-like head, type 5, following Margeson 's
typology (Margeson 1993, 11 - 13).
29, Period 5
Household equipment
SF17 Fig. 21.2 Skimmer. Perforated and slightly dished circular plate,
with holes punched from the concave side in five concentric
circ les around a central hole. There is a scar on the front and back
of the bowl where two arrow-shaped plates were riveted together
to secure a wooden handle and part of an iron rivet remains in situ
in one of the punched holes here. The excess metal from the
punched holes has been neatly flattened on the back apart from
the six holes used to rivet the plates for the handle, which have
rough edges.
31. Period 4
SF43 Fig. 21.3 Dog's-head ewer spout, tubular with hexagonal
cross-section. The neck is curving on its underside and angled
towards the base on the upper side. There is a neat square repair
patch towards the base on the underside and a lump of solder in
the hole at the base of the spout. The curving spout ends in a dog 's
head with short ears, slanting eyes and eyebrows and nostrils on
an upturned, rather stubby, nose. Incised diagonal lines show the
fringe and mane.
68, Period 4
Unclassified
SFS Not ill us. [ncomplete copper alloy strip
22, Period 1
SF53 Not ill us. Two incomplete copper alloy strips.
30, Period 4

25

I

.

0

••
I

r.

o

0

M':o: ()

\

t

(

{

I
Figure 21 Copper alloy objects. Nos I and 3 scale 1: 1, No. 2 scale 1:2

26

Ill. Lead

presumably as a result of having been deposited in
organic-rich conditions. Finds from fills of the western
drainage channel are especially affected and some have
little solid iron remaining. This thick layer of corrosion
has hampered identification in some instances.

by Julia Huddle
(Fig. 22)
A single lead object in the form of a fishing weight was
recovered. Small pieces of rolled lead, similar to this
example, have been found elsewhere , including
Fishergate, Norwich (Williams I994, I4). These have
been interpreted as fishing line or net weights, many
coming from II th-century deposits.

Range of objects
The range and quantity of objects by functional category is
summarised in Table 5. The material is mainly of domestic
and personal origin and is typical of late medieval and
early post-medieval occupation, although the small
percentage of the site excavated has obviously reduced the
range and quantity of material which was recovered. No
agricultural or horticultural tools were recovered with the
exception of a possible rake tine (SF 13) and turnip or pitch
fork (SF28). The two awls or punches (SF40 and SF66)
are unlikely to represent manufacture, but are rather an
element of the range of small tools any household may
have had to hand for running repairs and everyday
carpentry or leatherwork. The proportion of spurs and
knives (approximately 10% of the non-nail ironwork
recovered for both finds types) appears high, and may be a
function of the status of the site. The more unusual finds
recovered include a large spearhead of probable medieval
type from the central drainage channel (68, SF44).
The large quantity of nails is unsurprising, although
little other structural ironwork was recovered, and it
probably relates directly to the large amount of roof tile
recovered.

Occupations: fishing
SFS2 Fig. 22 Lead weight made of rolled sheet, cylindrical with most
of the edges folded inwards. Weight 2g.
29, Period 5

I

~
Figure 22 Lead object, scale I: I

Dating
Due to the functional nature of many iron objects their
design changes little through time, making ironwork
notoriously difficult to date. Personal objects, especially
those on display such as knives, dress fittings and spurs,
are subject to fashion and stylistic changes are seen
through time. Some may be dated closely.
The spurs are all rowel spurs and date from the late
13th and 14th centuries. None have the long neck which
became popular in the 15th century. Only one spur (29,
SF6) has the rowel surviving. This is quite large, a feature
which became increasingly fashionable after the middle
of the 14th century. A single spur is decorated with incised
lines and grooves (SF1 0); the radiographs show traces of
non-ferrous coating (usually tin) on two of the four spurs.
All the spurs appear to be residual in their contexts, the

IV. Ironwork
by J.M. Mills
(Fig. 23)
Introduction
A total of 206 iron objects and fragments was recovered,
many (I 74) being nails or nail fragments. Iron was found
in deposits dating to all periods, although the majority was
from Periods 4 and 5 and notably from the infill of the
western and central drainage channels or the layers
immediately overlying their infill (Table 5).
Condition of the material
Most of the ironwork was found to be in good condition on
excavation. Some objects have a thick corrosion layer,
Object type

Period 1

Period 2.4

Period 3

Period 6

Unstrat.

79

5

17

85

6

18

Period4

Period 5

2

knives

2

tools

2

personal/dress items

2

1

2

domestic equipment

2

rings, links, swivels
spurs

3

horseshoes

4

locks/keys
structural fittin gs
nails/nail fragments

1
2

5

3

strips, straps, bindings
mise/unidentified objects
total

66
2

2

5

Table 5 Quantities of iron objects per period by functional group

27

89

earliest (SF42) is from a Period 4 context as are two of the
14th-century spurs.
Five knives were recovered and, although not closely
datable, some characteristics give broad date ranges. The
two knives from Period 4 contexts (SF12 and SF39) are
likely to be of 14th-century date. One is an exceptionally
slender, scale-tanged knife which may have been used as a
razor, or even a fleam. The second, although lacking its
handle, has a maker 's mark on the blade, a common
feature of 14th-century knives (Cowgill et al. 1987). One
of the knives from a Period 5 context has a scale tang and
therefore post-dates the introduction of this type in the
mid-14th century. The knife from Period 6 appears to be
an early type of bolstered knife and is probably of a
17th-century date.

Tools
SF13 Fig. 23.3 Long, tapering spike with sub-square cross-section .
Corrosion products mask detail. Probably not a punch or similar
tool etc. Curve along length suggests could be a rake tine (see
'rake prong ' from Faccombe Netherton, Goodall 1990, fig . 9.2,
73), although equally it could be structura l or architectural
ironwork. Incomplete at widest end. Max section c.ll mm square
58, Period 4

SF28 Fig. 23. 10 Two-pronged turnip fork with tang. Prongs are almost
parallel, splaying slightly towards the tips, c. 160mm long and
60mm apart. The tang, approximately 95mm long, is probably
complete. (Identificat ion by Frances Co llison, Norfolk Rural Life
Museum).
67, Period 4

SF40 Fig. 23.4 Tool. Circular-sectioned shank expanding at shoulders
and changing to a rectangular section. Looks like a punch, although
there is little or no burring evident on the head which makes this
identification unlikely. Section at shoulders c. l 9 x 13mm.
68, Period 4

SF66 Fig. 23 .5 Tanged obj ect, possible awl or tanged punch. There is
an expanded and sli ghtly tapering central section with shoulders
at eac h end from which project taperin g points. One is
rectangular-sectioned, the other heavily encrusted. it is by no
means certain which is the tang and which the working end. The
rectangular-sectioned projection is incomplete. Whether an awl
or a punch the tool may have been used for wood, bone or
leather-working. Medieval or later.

Conclusions
Despite the small size of the assemblage some thirty
objects other than nails were recovered. The bulk are
typical of a late medieval/early post-medieval settlement
site. Personal and domestic finds predominate, suggesting
the finds derive from domestic refuse. The presence of
four spurs and a few horseshoe fragments, along with
three horseshoe nails, suggests the importance of the horse
for riding (rather than as a draught animal) to the
occupants ofthis site.

45, No period

Personal items and dress accessories
SF32a Not il/us. Small D-shaped ring or link. Radiograph suggests
presence of non-ferro us coating and it may, therefore, be a buckle
loop. Width 22mm, length 18mm.

Knives
SF8 Not illus. Whittle-tanged knife, damaged; in association with a
second fragment. This second, smaller fragment does not have
such a clear triangular section as the knife blade and does not
app ea r to belon g to it. Tip miss in g, e dge damaged.
Straight-backed with tang set centrally to the blade, the form of
the edge is not known. Not datab le. Extant length I 04mm, length
of tang 38mm. Blade secti on c. l5 x 5mm

30, Period 4

SF55 Not ill us. Slightly trapezo idal buckle frame with ton gue folded
over the longest side. Possibly a harness buckle rather than a belt
buckle . Width 65mm, length 45mm, tongue c.50mm long.
Section of buckle frame rather flat c. 8 x 4mm.
29, Period 5
Domestic equipment
SF9 Not illus. Bucket handle fragment with one (incomplete) hooked
terminal extant. Extant length c.280mm, sub-round cross-section.
29, Period 5
SF33 Not illus. Small handle made from rectangu lar-sectioned bar
tapering to each end. Probably from a box or sma ll casket. Simi lar
handles are often recovered from medieval sites. Not closely datable.

29, Period 5

SF12 Fig. 23 .1 Slender knife or razor with ?bone handle scales
attached with copper alloy rivets or tubes. Tip of knife/razor
broken in antiquity. Scale tanged knives first appear in the
mid-14th century in London (Cowgill et al. 1987, 27). This
example is slender with the blade and tang of similar widths. The
handle scales appear to have been wider than the tang . The scales
were secured by fi ve small and one large tube-like, non-ferrous
rivets. The radiograph also suggests that there was a non-ferrous
(probably copper alloy) ferrule at the junction of tang and blade
securing the scales. lt seems likely that this knife had a spec ialised
use although whether as a razor or a fleam , for example, is not
known. Compares well with a knife from a 15th-century context
at St Peter's Street, Northampton (Goodall 1979, Fe44). Late
14th-centu ry or later date.

68, Period 4

SF56 Not illus. ?Candlestick of pricket type, or structural fitting
incomplete. Extant height c. I 30mm.
29, Period 5

Rings, links and swivels
SF36 Not il/us. Small ring, radiograph shows bump, possibly part of
another fitting adheri ng. Dian1eter c. 20mm.
68, Period 4
SFl 00 Not illus. Swivel, comprised of two round links joined so that one
can move in relation to other. These had many functions in
domestic or agricu ltural situations. Medieva l or later. Overall
length c. JOOmm, width of the two links c. 52mm and c. 38mm.

58, Period 4

SF39 Fig. 23 .2 Knife blade fragment, with inlaid maker's mark visible
on radiograph. The blade is long and the back curves down
slightly to the tip . The mark has two components, an ' X' and a
small 'o' shape. The mark compares well with one on a knife of
late 14th-century date from London (Cowgi ll et al. 1987, no.
122). Cowgill states that marks become increasingly common in
the 14th century in London. There is no ev idence of the tang I
handle type. A 14th- or 15th-century date is probable.

30, Period 4

Horse and riding equipment
Spurs

68, Period 4

SF6

SF57 No t il/us. Scale-tanged knife, tip and tang incomplete. Handle
scales missing, but two non-ferrous rivets remain in silll . Blade
back straight and in line with tang. Blade edge curves up to tip.
M id 14th-century or later date. Extant lengt h 205 mm, max. blade
cross-sect ion c. 15 x 4mm.

Fig. 23.6 Rowel spur with terminals missing. Short rowel box
with rowel, probably 8-pointed c. 30mm diameter. Arms curve
down deeply from sli ght crest at junction with neck, D-shaped in
cross-sec ti on . Quite a sma ll spur. Probably mid to late
14th-century.
29. Period 5

29, Period 5

SFlO Fig. 23.7 Incomplete rowel spur, sides twisted and terminals
incomplete. Rowel and ?pin missing. The neck and rowel box are
short and the sides curve deeply under the ankle. The more
complete terminal is probably in a figure-of-eight shape. Deeply
incised decoration comprises a cross-hatched panel bounded by
parallel vertical grooves. There are indications on the radiograph
of a non-ferrous coating (usually tinning). i t probably dates to the
latter part of the I4th century.

SF63 Not illus. Knife fragment, tang and blade incomplete. Scale
tanged and therefore post-dating c. l 350. There may be a sli ght
thickening or bolster at the junction of tang and blade, indicating a
17th-century type. Extant length 58mm, corrosion masks other
dimen sion s.
44, Period 6

58, Period 4

28

- -r

I

o

- t:::=

G

0

9

I

'

o)(
1

I

I

'

- ~ j_

•
I

f

1-

1:

I·

{:.
c-

-

1-

r)

f=-

-·

'

E:.
{::~

!=
=-

~~

1-

F\!

t:
\

1-

~f

Figure 23 Ironwork. Scale 1:2

29

•

Nail type

flat -headed

Period 2.4

Period 5

Period 6

Unstrat.

total

46

53

3

11

119

20

23

3

47

Period 3

Period 4

5

rod/shank fragment
horseshoe nail

2

3

large stud (door)
box/furniture tack
wire nail

2

2

other

Table 6 Iron nails, studs and tacks by period
SF14 Not il/us. Incomplete rowel spur. Rowel and pin missing. The
sides may have curved gently under the ankle. No hint of
decoration or non-ferrous coating was observed. Probably
14th-century, perhaps datable to the earlier part of that century.
Extant length c. 80mm, length of neck and rowel box c. 28mm.
58, Period 4
SF42 Fig. 23.8 Spur with short, damaged, neck and rowel box. Rowel
missing. Slightly curving sides, probably with single loop
terminals. One loop holds a small buckle and a strap link, the
other two strap links. A spur for the right foot. The spur has a
slight crest at the junction of the sides and neck. The radiograph
shows evidence of copious non-ferrous coating on the strap links.
The short neck and si ngle loop terminal suggest that this may be
an early rowel spur fa lling typologically into the second ha If of
the I 3th century (Ell is I 995, nos 322-27).
68, Period 4

Strips, str aps and bindings
SF4 No t il/us. Bent strip fragment. Length c. I OOmm, cross-section 15
x4mm.
22, Period 1
SFlS Not illus. Wide curving strip pierced by at least one nail hole.
Binding of some kind, curvature may indicate wooden vesse l
binding. Width 42mm, thickness 2.5mm, extant length 90mm .
58, Period 4
SF35 Not illus. Strap, incomplete at both ends. Broken across nail hole
at one end. Probably binding or strap hinge fragment. Length
I 68mm, width 15- 20mm.
68, Period 4
SF38 Not il/us. Iron strap, bent at 90° atone end . Original form of other
end not di scernible. Lengt h 135m, width 23mm, thickness
c.5mm.
68, Period 4
Weaponry
SF44 Fig. 23. 11 Socketed spearhead, tip broken. Blade cross-section
not known. Medieval. Extant length c. 215mm; head from broken
tip to shoulders c.90mm; socket c.85mm long, 30mm diameter at
opening.
68, Period 4

Horseshoes
SF30 No t illus. Approximately half of a late medieva l type horseshoe
( 14th or 15th-century date). Small, turned up calkin on complete
branch which has three sub-square nail holes. I 05mm high, width
29mm.
30, Period 4
SFS9 Not illus. Horseshoe fragment from toe of shoe. Not datable. One
nail in situ . Extant length c.84mm.
30, Period 4
SF72 Not il/us. Horseshoe fragment . Not datable. Two nail holes.
Length 87mm.
68, Period 4

V. Metallurgical debris
by Lynne Keys
A little over one kilogram of iron slag (1. 028kg),
representing secondary iron smithing, was recovered
from refuse deposit 29 (Period 5, Table 7). A small
quantity ofhammerscale- a highly magnetic microslag
produced by smithing- was found adhering to the larger
slags. The hammerscale consisted of mostly broken flakes
and a single sphere demonstrating that ordinary hot
working and hammering of pieces of iron was the major
activity generating the slag, with the possibility that some
fire welding (to join two pieces of iron) may also have
b een undertaken. The amount of slag is small,
representing a very brief period of smithing.

Locks and keys
SF3 Fig. 23.9 Large key with solid shank, incomplete oval loop and
incomplete bit. Probably medieval, but not closely datab le.
Extant length 134mm.
68, Period 4
Structural fittings and nails
SF70 Not illus. Incomplete small hinge pivot. Extant length of arms c.
30mm and 50mm.
58, Period 4
Nail s, studs and tacks
(see Table 6)
slag type

weight (g)

cinder

68

dense

54

fuel ash slag

6

length

breadth

depth

hammerscale

0

smithing hearth bottom

46

58

45

15

smithing hearth bottom

58

75

50

20

smithing slag

134

undiagnost ic

26

undiagnostic

570

vitrified hearth lining

66

comment

some broken flake ; I sphere

non-iron metalworki ng?

Table 7 Metallurgical debris in refuse deposit 29

30

.

-------\

.

~~L

..

•

I

... "'< :· . __._.( ....
':'·. .

.-_<:~· .

· .. ·

. . .. ·.·.
.

..··:

•,

..

Figure 24 The stone mortar, scale 1:3

SF76 Fig. 24 Approximately 65% of the mortar survives, broken in
a ntiquity. T he bowl is to o led ve rtic ally, occas ion a ll y
horizonta lly; the side handles are tooled horizontally. Three lugs
survive, one small and triangular in plan with shallow, 'U ' -shaped
runnel. There is a thin rim around the top of bowl into which the
lugs are incorporated; its internal edge has a 45° chamfer. Both
side handles are solid, curved in elevation, with a 45° chamfer to
both upright edges. The sides are fl at, with a 45 ° inward chamfer
to the bowl. The handles finish at the base of the rim above which
two further lugs are located. The internal bowl is circular with
vertical sides and a fl at base showi ng little signs of wear. The
external face of bowl is softly concave in appearance, being
di vided into four side panels, each fi nishing with a horizontal rib
which creates the square base. One vertical rib survives. There is
evidence of knife sharpening on one of the lugs. The base is very
roughly too led.
31, Period 4

VI. Stone mortar
by Andy Shelley
(Fig. 24)
A mortar was recovered from a fill of the eastern moat
ditch. It was fashioned from Caen stone (identification by
Dr G.K. Lott of the British Geological Survey), a stone
quarried at La Maladrerie Quarry, Caen, in Normandy.
The Wimbotsham mortar is peculiar for its uneven
appearance, a characteristic similar to a Caen stone mortar
from Datchworth in Herts. (Cherry 1981 , 71 ). This may
have been the result of an unevenly-shaped block of stone
being employed.
Wimbotsham is geographically close to King's Lynn,
where a large number of mortars fashioned from Caen
stone have been found . In Dunning's report on the King 's
Lynn mortars (1977, 320- 347) twelve out of a total of
twenty mortars are identified as originating in Caen. In
addition, a particularly fine 12th-century Caen stone
mortar was discovered at Ryston Hall, some 4km south of
Wimbotsham (Cherry 1981). It is not surprising,
therefore, to find a Caen stone mortar at Wimbotsham.

VII. Stone hones
by J.M. Mills and G.K. Lott
(Fig. 25)
Introduction
Four hones, two of Norwegian ragstone and two of Coal
M eas ures sa nd stone , were recovered during the
excavation. Three of the hones (SFs 11 , 16 and 29) were

31

I

recovered from infill of the western drainage ditch (Period
4). The fourth came from material sealing the central
drainage ditch (Period 5). The hones from the western
ditch were found to be particularly fragile on excavation
and only SF11 appears to be complete.
The ragstone hones have been identified in hand
specimen and due to the surface colour changes which
occurred during conservation, the identification must be
tentative. Ellis noted (1969) that some Scottish schist
cannot be distinguished from Eidsborg schists in hand
specimen. However, the dominance ofNorwegian stones
in both medieval Lynn (Geddes 1977, 317-20) and
Norwich (Mills forthcoming) suggests that these too are
likely to be ofNorwegian rather than Scottish provenance.

r.· .·..:

I

i.

,.'

.

· - ··- --- : ~-

I

•

Use and dating
Hones are essential tools wherever iron edge tools are
used, be these personal knives, or the knives, hooks and
scythes employed in various trades and agricultural
operations. Honing, or whetting ofblades is their primary
use, but often grooves can be seen on the faces or around
one end of a hone . These are usually interpreted as having
been caused by the repeated sharpening of tools with
points such as awls and needles. Point-sharpening grooves
have been recorded on two of the Wimbotshamhones, the
smallest Norwegian ragstone hone (SF16) and sandstone
hone (SF29). Honestones are not intrinsically datable the use of Norwegian ragstone hones, for example, is
known from pre-Conquest levels in London (Pritchard
1991) and continued through into the 20th century.

I

•

12

Figure 25 The hones, scale 1:2

These sandstones probably came from a quarry source
in the Upper Carboniferous sandstone areas of Yorkshire
or possibly Derbyshire. The slight petrological
differences between the sandstones would suggest that
they probably came from different quarries or at least
different sandstone beds in the same quarry. Neither of the
sandstones shows any distinctive mineralogical or textural
characteristics that might make a more precise
identification of the quarry source area possible, at thi s
stage. In Ell is (1969) the two whetstones would probably
fall witmn his general Upper Carboniferous Sub-Group
Ill B category.

Trade
The presence here ofhones fashioned from Carboniferous
Coal Measures and Norwegian ragstone follows known
trade patterns since trade with both Norway and Yorksmre
through the port at King's Lynn has been established
(Clarke and Carter 1977, 444-9).

SFll Not il/us. Complete mica-schist hone; probably Norwegian
ragstone (blautstein). Double-waisted shape. Colour altered by
conservation process. Length 117mm, max. cross-section 30 x
23mrn.
58, Period 4
SFI6 No t il/us. Small, incomplete mica-schist hone; probably
Norwegian ragstone (blautstein). Possible point-sharpening
groove along one face, and a second across one edge. Colour
a lte red by conservation process. Length 73rnm , max .
cross-section 16 x 14mrn.
60, Period 4
SF29 Fig. 25.1 Incomplete Coal Measures sandstone hone. Shallow
point-sharpening groove on one face. Some grooving across
unbroken end. Co lour altered by conservation process.
67, Period 4
SFSI Fig. 25.2 Incomplete Coal Measures sandstone hone. Carefully
shaped, extant end tapers evenly giving pyramidal shape to
fragment.
29, Period 5

Petrology and source of the hones
Both sandstone hones were submitted to the British
Geological Survey for petrological examination. The
hones were mineralogically similar in character and show
many of the characteristics of a good whetstone/
sharpening stone.
Hone SF51 is more porous, more feldspathic and has
fewer micaceous rock fragments than hone SF29. They
are, however, both dominantly composed of hard quartz
grains and are moderately cemented by silica (quartz).
This moderate level of cementation enables the grains to
gradually pluck out with use to expose fresh grains at the
surface. A very well cemented sandstone does not provide
such an efficient sharpening surface as the quartz grains
are not easily dislodged during use and wear down only
gradually.
Thin section analysis showed that the dark grains
present are pyrite or limonitic/hematatic concentrations
and not glauconite. A more ' local ' Lower Greensand
source is therefore untenable. A possible Carboruferous
source for the sandstones is more likely. The sandstone
beds of the Upper Carboniferous Coal Measures are more
likely sources than the harder, quartz cemented, coarser
grained sandstones of the Millstone Grit Group. The
Upper Carboniferous Pennant sandstones in general ,
however, are much less porous than the whetstone
sandstones and do not provide a particularly good match .

VIII. Window and vessel glass
by David J. King
A small amount of window glass and one fragment from a
vessel were recovered from contexts dating to Period 5.
SF46 Not illus. One fragment of clear glass. Probably a flake . Medi eva l
or post-medieva L 35mrn x 28mm x 0.5 mm.
115, Period 5
SF47 Not illus. Vessel glass.
29, Period 5
SF48 No t illus. One fragment of clear glass. Partly grozed. Probably
medievaL 35mm x 30mm x 1.5mm.
97, Period 5
SF48 Not illus. One fragment of clear glass. Medieval/post-medievaL
27mm x 18mm x 1.5mm.
97, Period 5

32

SF49 Not illus. One fragment of clear glass. Probably diamond cut tip
of glazing quarry, post-medieval. 19mm x 14mm x I mm.
56, Period 5

an everted rim, a jug, an unusually large thick handle (Fig.
26.2) and a wide strap handle with slash decoration.

Medieval glazed wares (late 12th to 14th century)
Glazed medieval pottery from this site consisted largely of
Grimston green-glazed vessels. All identifiable forms
were probably jugs, and included a plain upright rim,
several frilly or thumbed bases and decorated fragments
with brown applied stripes or incised horizontal lines.
One wide strap handle was stabbed, which is more typical
of Ely-type glazed wares , but this example was
non-calcareous. Several sherds of Grimston Ware and
other glazed wares, including later medieval versions,
showed some signs ofburning with blistered and oxidised
glaze.
A ceramic arm (SF34) was found in the Period 2.2
northern moat (83 , Fig. 26.3). This is in a sandy grey fabric
with slight oxidisation of some surfaces. The fabric is not
certainly Grimston Ware, but is similar. The arm has slash
decoration under a green glaze which covers most of the
object, including the broken top end. Mortar is also
deposited at this end. The hand end, with four fmgers and
a thumb, clutches a probable phallus. Similar designs can
be found on ' knight jugs ' from Nottinghamshire
(McCarthy and Brooks 1988, 277, no. 972). One other
possible interpretation for the arm is that it formed part of
an anthropomorphic roof finial, although again no local
parallels have been found .
A small amount ofEly glazed ware was also found, but
much of this was probably of late medieval date. One
sherd (residual in Period 5 make-up 29) had an applied
strip with diamond roller stamping, a type of decoration
which was particularly popular in the early to mid 13th
century.
One sherd in a coarse sandy white and pink fabric with
yellow glaze, from refuse deposit 56 (Period 5), was of
unknown provenance (UPG2) and nine white sherds with
green glaze have also been recorded as unidentified
(UPG 1). However, the latter are similar to Grimston and
may be related to the later use of white clays for decoration
by the industry.
Imported medieval glazed ware included three sherds
of Langerwehe stoneware of late 14th- or 15th-century
date.

IX. Pottery
by Sue Anderson
(Fig. 26)

Introduction
A total of 435 sherds weighing 6,386g was submitted for
analysis. The material was collected from thirty contexts,
of which five were unstratified.
Methodology
Quantification was carried out using sherd count, weight
and Estimated Vessel Equivalent (EVE). A full
quantification by fabric, context and feature is available in
the archive. Local fabrics were identified using the
Suffolk fabric series, which includes some Norfolk, Essex
and Cambridgeshire fabrics. Grimston wares were
identified from Little (1994), and local medieval wares
and imports from Jennings (1981). Recording uses a
system of letters for fabric codes together with number
codes for ease of sorting in database format.
Quantification
Table 8 presents the pottery quantification by fabric. From
this it can be seen that the medieval and late medieval
groups are the largest from the site. The EVE for the
whole assemblage, based on eighteen measurable rim
sherds, was 2.13 .
Pottery by period

Early medieval and medieval (11th to 14th century)
A small quantity of Thetford-type ware, most of it
probably from Grimston, was found in three deposits
within and sealing the central drainage channel (29, 30
and 68). It included a bowl with a wedge-shaped rim and a
band of fingernail impressions around the body (Fig. 26.1)
and a large jar or bowl with a plain everted rim. This was
probably all of 11th- to 12th-century date and residual in
later contexts.
Handmade early medieval sandy greyware was
collected from sixteen contexts across the site. Several
sherds were slightly abraded. All recognisable vessels
were similar in form to those from Blackborough End
(Rogerson and Ashley 1985), including four ' Type 1 ' jars,
three of which had thumbed rims, and one strap handle .
This would suggest a mid 12th- to 13th-century date for
the Early Medieval Ware from this site.
Wheelmade medieval wares included small groups of
Grimston coarseware and Ely coarseware. The latter is
very similar to Grimston coarseware, but contains
calcareous inclusions and is slightly softer. It was
originally recorded as ' Grimston software ' in King's Lynn
(Clarke and Carter 1977) but is not a Grirnston product
and recent work in Ely suggests that it was made in
Cambridgeshire (P. Spoerry pers. comm.). Similar
material was probably produced in the Mildenhall area,
but this was not identified at Wimbotsham. The Grimston
material included a possible lid, a bowl with internal
flanged rim, and a small orange jar in a grittier fabric than
normal . The latter may not be a Grimston product. Forms
in Ely coarseware included a bowl with stab decoration on

Late medieval (15th to 16th century)
Thirty-four sherds have been recorded as Late Medieval
and Transitional types (LMT) although some of these may
not be from the Suffolk industry. In particular, several
sherds from fills within and sealing the central drainage
channel (29, 30 and 68) which were probably of a single
vessel, were in a fine hard slightly calcareous fabric of
uncertain origin.
Late medieval Grimston Ware was common, although
not always easy to distinguish from earlier Grimston
Ware. Recognisable forms included several small bowls
with internal glaze (eg Fig. 26.4), three jugs, and a large
cistern with stab-decorated bunghole (Fig. 26.5). Late Ely
glazed ware included a jug with thumbed base and incised
wavy line decoration under the glaze (Fig. 26.6).
Seven sherds of Cistercian-type ware were found, all
of which were probably from small cups or tankards. A
production centre for this material is also known at Ely
(McCarthy and Brooks 1988, 424).

33

Fabric Name

Code

Fabric No

Thetford Ware

THET

2.50

Thetford Ware (Grimston)

THETG

2.57

Total Late Saxon

No

%No

4

309
3.2

356

Early Medieval Ware (general)

EMW

3.10

65

Grimston coarseware

GRCW

3.22

25

388

Ely coarseware

ELCW

3.61

16

337

UPG l

4.01

Unprovenanced glazed ware 2

UPG2

4.02

Grimston Ware

GRIM

Ely g lazed ware
Langerwehe stoneware

Total Medieval
Unprovenanced glazed ware I

106

24.4

1124
41

4. 10

93

1457

ELYG

4.81

16

331

GSW2

7.12

31

3
28.0

1865

Unidentified

UNID

Medieval shelly wares

MSHW

3.50

2

50

Late Medieval and Transitional

LMT

5. 10

34

573

Cistercian-type ware

CTW

5.20

7

27

Late Grimston Ware

GRIL

5.30

86

1755

?Cambridge Sgraffito Ware

SGRA

5.70

33

276

Raeren/Aachen stoneware

GSW3

7.13

Total Late Medieval

6

169

38.8

2715

Iron-glazed black wares

IGBW

6. 11

3

14

GRE

6.12

17

231

West Norfolk Bichrome

WNBC

6.14

Cologne/Frechen stoneware

GSW4

7.14

5

Dutch-type slipwares

DUTS

7.28

50

LPME

8.01

Late Post-medieval Earthenwares

42.5

4

23

5.3

304

4.8

22

Total modern

0.2
435

Total

29.2

33

Glazed Red Earthenware

Total Early Post-medieval

17.6

5

122
0.001

5.6

399

9

Total Medieval glazed

%Wt

47

10
14

Wt/g

22

0.3

6386

Table 8 Summary of pottery quantification
Body sherds from at least two slip-decorated vessels
were collected from fills within and sealing the central
drainage channel and from a beam slot (29, 30, 68 and 97).
These included some plain sherds with spots of glaze from
the lower parts of the vessels. One form of decoration was
painted white slip lines on a red body (two sherds), which
is a common form of decoration on medieval vessels from
Ipswich and later medieval jugs from Essex. Twenty-four
sherds had cream all-over slip under a glaze which appeared
yellow, sometimes speckled with copper green, on a fine
red body. These are probably examples of so-called
Cambridge sgraffito ware, although none showed signs of
scratch decoration. This type of pottery is now thought to
have been made in the West Essex or Cambridgeshire
area. However, it is also similar to Boume D Ware from
Lincolnshire and may simply be part of an East Midlands
tradition. It occurs rarely on sites in East Anglia.
Two pieces of shelly ware with a very fine redware
matrix may be oflater medieval date. Shelly ware was still
being produced in Lincoln in the 15th century (McCarthy
and Brooks 1988, 409) and this is a potential source for the
single vessel from this site.
Imported pottery of this date included one sherd of
Raeren/Aachen stoneware. Six unidentified sherds of fine

unglazed white ware from fills of the western drainage
channel (58 and 60) may be a French import of this date .

Post-medieval and modern (16th to 20th century)
Early post-medieval redwares included three sherds of
iron-glazed blackware, one small piece of West Norfolk
Bichrome, and seventeen sherds of Glazed Red
Earthenware.
One piece ofCologne/Frechen stoneware was found in
a fill of the western drainage channel (67, Period 4). This
was decorated with a stamped oak leaf pad and was
probably of early 16th-century date. One other import, a
relatively coarse redware dish with slip and sgraffito
decoration on the inside, was probably an example of a
North Holland slipware (Fig. 26.7). One modem narrow
strap handle in white earthenware with a white glaze was
unstratified.

Pottery by site phase
Table 9 shows the pottery quantification by site period.
Unphased unstratified material will not be considered
further.

34

Period

Number

%Number

Weight (g)

%Weight

EVE
0.12

4

0.9

45

0.7

2.1

3

0.7

149

2.3

2.2

12

2.8

146

2.3

2.3

2

0.5

86

1.3

2.4

14

3.2

154

2.4

3

46

10.6

465

7.3

4

169

38.9

3149

49.3

1.10

5

168

38.6

1945

30.5

0.71

17

3.9

2~7

3.9

0.15

unphased

0.05

2.13

total

Table 9 Pottery by site period
strap handle in Ely coarseware (Fig. 26.2) and some
Grimston sherds decorated with combing. Layer I 00
contained three sherds of Early Medieval Ware.

Period 1
Sub-soil 178 produced four sherds of Early Medieval
Ware, includil!g two jar rims decorated with thumbing.
These are dated mid 12th- to 13th-century and are
presumably intrusive in an otherwise natural layer.

Period 4
The largest proportion of the assemblage was found in
features and contexts assigned to this phase, largely as a
result of?clearance of the site into the drainage channels.
The pottery ranges in date from the 11th to the 15th or 16th
centuries.
Ditch fills 58, 60 and 67 (all G 12) contained residual
sherds of Early Medieval Ware and Grimston Ware, as
well as pottery of 15th- to 16th-century date. The latter
included green-glazed Late Medieval and Transitional
Ware (LMT) and late Grimston Ware, Cistercian-type
ware and several imports. The late 16th-century date
ascribed to a fill ofthe western drainage channel (60) is
based on the presence of a ?North Holland slipware dish
rim with incised decoration on a white slip, whilst a sherd
of Cologne stoneware with applied oak leaves in fill 67
suggests an early 16th-century date . Other imports
included an unidentified fine unglazed white ware and a
rim in Raeren stoneware .
Ditch fill 68 produced the largest quantity of pottery
with the widest date range in this period. Abraded sherds
ofThetford-type ware bowls and jars, an Early Medieval
Ware jar rim, and Grimston coarseware jar and ?lid rims
were recovered. Glazed medieval and late medieval wares
included products from Grimston and Ely and there were
several pieces of Cambridge sgraffito ware which may
have originated in either Cambridgeshire or Essex.
Pottery from dump 30, which overlaid 68, contained a
similar range of fabrics and several sherds of the same
vessels occurred in both contexts (and also in Period 5
layer 29).
One unstratified sherd of LMT (40) was also found.

Period 2.1
Three sherds were collected from three contexts assigned
to this phase. Make-up 2 7 produced a burnt sherd ofEarly
Medieval Ware of mid 12th- to 13th-century date. Dump
layer I 13 contained a complete Grimston Ware plain flat
base from a jug, probably of later medieval date and
therefore intrusive. Occupation material 65 contained a
body sherd of Ely glazed ware, probably of medieval
date .
Period 2.2
Eight sherds from two Early Medieval Ware vessels were
found in post-hole fill 24. Clay fill 109 contained three
sherds of an Ely coarseware jug handle with slash
decoration. Ditch fill 82 contained a Grimston Ware arm
from a face jug or similar (Fig. 26.3), probably of 13thcentury date.
Period 2.3
Unstratified finds I84 included two sherds of an Ely
glazed ware jug base. This was green glazed and decorated
with incised wavy lines and thumbing around the base
(Fig. 26.6). It is probably of 15th-century date.
Period 2.4
One undecorated sherd of Ely coarseware was found in
drainage channel fill 62. The yard surface 93 and
subsequent accumulation deposit I30 contained sherds of
Early Medieval Ware, Ely coarseware and green-glazed
Grimston Ware, suggesting a 13th-century date. Wall
footing 2 I produced the same range of fabrics, including a
large bowl rim (c. 420mm diameter) in Ely coarseware
decorated with stabbing on the rim.

Period 5
Whilst Period 5 produced a similar number of sherds to
Period 4, the total weight of the former was only about
two-thirds of that of the latter, suggesting a greater degree
ofresiduality and abrasion. The range offabrics is similar
in both, although a few sherds of later material occur in
this period.
Refuse deposit 29 contained sherds from vessels
which occurred in the lower layers 30 and 68 (Period 4).
Other residual material included Thetford-type ware,
Early Medieval Ware, Grimston and Ely coarsewares and
glazed wares, medieval shelly ware, late medieval wares

Period 3
This period produced forty-si x sherds from five contexts
in three groups. Dump deposits 9I and I05 contained
several abraded sherds of Early Medieval Ware and
Grimston coarseware, one body sherd of Ely coarseware,
and several sherds of green -glazed Grimston Ware
including a thumbed base. A similar layer ( 46, I 26)
produced the same range offabrics, and included an Early
Medieval Ware jar with thumbed rim, a very large thick

35

~

1\1- \-::
:

~:- 5

Figure 26 Pottery, scale I :4

from around the region and a sherd of Langerwehe
stoneware. Pottery of 17th-century date included ironglazed blackware, Glazed Red Earthenwares and West
Norfolk Bichrome.
Occupation material 56 again contained residual Early
Medieval Ware, Grimston coarseware and glazed medieval
wares, together with 17th-century red wares. Beam slot 96
contained three sherds of 14th- or 15th-century pottery,
including a late Grimston Ware cistern body sherd and
bowl rim and a small sherd of sgraffito ware. This material
is all residual, although only the cistern sherd was
abraded. A base sherd with tripod foot in Glazed Red
Earthenware was found in post-hole 116.

might be expected to occur in several areas of a medieval
house, whilst coarsewares would most commonly occur in
the kitchen, so that the area excavated could have an effect
on the proportions of glazed and unglazed pottery
recovered. The proximity of two production centres (Ely
and Grimston), one of which produced copious quantities
of glazed ware, may have increased the availability of
these types of vessels in the local area. Periods of activity
may also be important, since the high proportion of glazed
ware could indicate increased consumption during the
13th and 14th centuries. Since the sample is non-random,
any conclusions based on the variety of fabrics can only be
speculative.
The largest group of pottery belongs to the 15th and
16th centuries and suggests continued occupation on the
site in this period. The quantity of material could be
related, however, to clearance of the site at the end of the
period rather than to daily use and breakage. The pottery
of this date is typical of transitional period sites in the
region, consisting largely of locally produced redwares
and a few imports of German and Dutch origin.
By the 17th century very little pottery was being
discarded, suggesting that the site had been abandoned by
this time.
In summary, whilst the main period of use of this
moated island appears to have been between the 12th and
15th centuries, the majority of pottery dating to these
periods was found in later contexts. This is probably due to
clearance of the site in the early post-medieval period and
redeposition of occupational debris in the open ditches.

Discussion
Although Thetford-type ware was recovered in small
quantities , this is in a fabric similar to Grimston
coarseware and is probably from a rural production centre.
It may therefore be contemporary with the 12th-century
material and need not indicate earlier activity on the site.
'Early medieval' handmade wares and medieval
wheelmade wares are relatively common and occur in
typical bowl and jar forms. The only other recognisable
form present was a possible lid in Grimston coarseware.
Medieval glazed wares were more frequent than
coarsewares, which would be unusual for sites in, for
example, Norwich. However, similar high proportions of
glazed, in comparison with unglazed, wares have been
found in Carbrooke and King's Lynn (e.g. Anderson
1998a; 1998b). Whilst this may be related to the status of
the site, other factors are probably involved. Glazed wares
36

X. Ceramic building material

Roof tile

Brick

by Sue Anderson
A total of twenty brick fragments, forty-five pieces of roof
tile and four complete roof tiles was inspected. This is a
sample of the material present on site; a full catalogue is
available in the archive. Fabrics identified at Carbrooke
(Anderson 1998c) were used as reference for this small
group . Table 10 shows the quantities of tile and brick in
each fabric . Only two fabrics were present;

Fabric

N umber

Weight (g)

Number

Weight (g)

B4

20

4957

36

2482

13

4222

20

4957

49

6704

B5
total

Table I 0 Ceramic building material quantities by fabric

B4: Variable colours, usually pinkish purple and white in
the same tile, poorly mixed. Some dense, some less well
pressed. Very little temper other than sand and coarse
pieces of clay/grog. Irregular lumpy surfaces, poorly
formed.

amount of brick suggests that it was only used for specific
architectural purposes, perhaps for flooring (some showed
signs of wear), string coursing or plinths. Similar use was
suggested at Carbrooke, and occasional use of bricks
within flint walls is not uncommon elsewhere in East
Anglian medieval buildings. Roof tile was more
commonly used, as shown by the large dump of collapsed
roof tile (30) . No floor tiles were recovered.

BS: Purple fabric, often with yellow surfaces and margins
and usually heavily overfued. Sandy, with coarse grog
and ferrous inclusions, lots of vesicles. Usually poorly
formed.

XI. Wood

As at Carbrooke, fabrics and forms are similar to those
identified as Early Bricks (EB) in Norwich (Drury 1993)
and form part of a loose continuum of relatively
well-mixed to very poorly mixed estuarine clays with
varying degrees of temper. Fabric B4, the softer and less
well-fired version, was more common at this site.
Bricks were all in fabric B4. One complete brick (40,
Period4) measured236 x 118 x 51 mm and two half-bricks
had similar widths and heights. These fall into Drury 's
EB7 range, dated to the late 14th and 15th century in
Norwich. Other fragments were probably from similar
bricks. All had straw impressions on the surfaces and
most had sunken margins to the top face . One half-brick
was vitrified on the header and one stretcher surface.
All roof tiles and roof tile fragments were peg tiles,
with the exception of a small curved fragment of ridge tile.
Three pieces had surviving peg holes, all circular and all
probably central, as were the four complete examples.
These varied in weight from 800g to 887g, in length from
225 to 240mm, in width from 136 to 157mm and in
thickness from 15 to 17mm. Thicknesses of fragments
varied from 13 to 16mm, with one overtired B5 fragment
at 20mm thick. These tiles are not closely datable, but
given their similarity to the bricks, the B4 tiles at least
might be expected to be roughly contemporary. The
fabrics correspond to Drury 's RT6 and RT7, dated to the
13th to late 15th century and 15th to 17th century
respectively, but the sizes ofthe complete tiles are closer to
RTl (not dated).
All the ceramic building material was collected from
contexts of 14th- or 15th-century (or later) date, except
one B5 tile from occupation material/ 00 (Period 3) which
contained mid 12th- to 13th-century pottery. In some
contexts the material was probably residual , notably
layers 29 and 56 (both Period 5), and ditch fills 58 and 60
(both Period 4). In most cases it was probably used as
hardcore to fill in redundant ditches or to strengthen
surfaces.
The tile which formed the ?collapsed roof(30, Period
4) is in fabric B5 and has a possible date of 13th- to
15th-century. This would conform with the 15th-century
date suggested by pottery for the deposition of these tiles.
In general, the brick and tile suggests no more than two
phases of building using this material. There is no
post-medieval tile or brick in the sample. The small

by Julia Huddle
(Fig. 27)
Two wooden objects, both representing structural timber
work, were recovered.
Building materials
SF41 Fig. 27.1 Wooden peg or trenail, tapering to a blunt-ended point;
both e nds are neatly sawn off.
67, Period 4
No SF Fig. 27.2 This building timber displayed a series of 0.02m
diameter peg holes along its length (at least 2, probably 4 or 5).
Roofing timber or studwork. Thickness approximately 0.08m.
41 , Period 4

1 metre

e
I

1
0

2
Figure 27 Wooden objects, scale (No. 1) I: 1, (No. 2) 1:20

37

XII. Leather
by Quita Mould

17th century to the 19th century. Whilst the use of pegs to
hold a repair may occur earlier, in the 16th century, it has
not been recorded in medieval footwear.

One item ofleather was recovered. The shape of the clump
repair and the use of wooden pegs to attach it to the shoe
sole indicates a post-medieval date. Wooden pegs were
commonly used in the construction of footwear from the

SFSO Not illus. This is an incomplete fragment of small clump repair,
tom away along one side, with a series of sma ll holes present by
which it was held by wooden pegs to the shoe sole. Length 98rnm,
width 52mm.
40, Period 4

38

Part 5. Zoological and Environmental Evidence
5 were dominated by the major domesticates (cattle, sheep/
goat and pig, Table 12); pig predominated in Period 4. The
frequency of pig remains is thought to reflect the status of
a site, a greater proportion on high status sites perhaps
demonstrating higher meat consumption (Albarella and
Davis 1996). However, a third of village assemblages also
have more than 20% pig within them (Albarella and Davis
1996, 20) and both Periods 4 and 5 fall within this category
(Table 12).
It may, however, be tentatively concluded that the
relative abundance of pig at Wimbotsham demonstrates a
higher status site. This hypothesis is supported by the
number of very young pig specimens found, which may
indicate that 'suckling' pig contributed to the diet- a
phenonomen also noted at Carbrooke (Hutcheson and
Noble forthcoming). Before the 16th century the number
of pigs in English animal bone assemblages start to
decrease in favour of sheep. Grant (1977; 1988) attributes
this to a reduction of woodland as timber was exploited to
a greater degree. This may be reflected in the higher
proportion of sheep in Period 5.
Horse, dog and cat were found in low numbers
throughout the assemblage. The majority of horse bones
were recovered from Period 5. Chicken bones were
relatively numerous and the majority of specimens

I. Faunal remains
by Andy Hammon

Methods
The mammal and bird bone assemblage was recorded
using a modified version of the 'diagnostic zone system'
devised by Albarella and Davis (1994) and Davis (1992).
For a detailed account of the methodology refer to the
excavation site archive.
All the animal bones considered were hand-retrieved
during the course of the excavation and this may lead to
the importance of the major domesticates being overemphasised by a recovery bias that favours the larger
bones from the larger mammals, at the expense of the
smaller bones from the larger mammals and bones from
the smaller mammals, birds, fish and amphibians.
Taphonomic factors may also have caused a bias, with
differential post-depositional preservation of different
bones and species (summarised by Nicholson 1996).
It is notoriously difficult to quantify the level of animal
bone residuality. One of the most reliable, and widely
used, methods of quantifying this has been to infer it from
the level of pottery residuality, which at Wimbotsham is
reasonably high (Anderson, p.7).
The level of canid (dog) gnawing on animal bone can
be used as an indicator of re-deposition, although in the
case of Wimbotsham the assemblage is too small to
subdivide into chronological periods for this purpose. It is
noted that, if the material is considered in its entirety, 25%
of the ' countable' (Davis 1992; Albarella and Davis 1994)
post-cranial elements had been gnawed. Refuse deposit29
(Period 5) demonstrated a considerably higher level of
canid gnawing at 37%. Both figures are relatively high,
which suggests that a proportion of the Wimbotsham
animal bone was not recovered from its original
anthropogenic context, but rather from secondary
deposits.

Periods
Species

3

4

5

Total

Catt le (Bos taunts)

2

11

18

31

Sheep (Ovis aries)

0

4

4

8

Sheep/Goat (Ovis/ Capra)

0

3

6

9

Pig (Sus scrofa)

4

18

16

38

Horse (Equus cabales)

0

0
0

4

5

0

5

2

Equid (Eq uus sp.)

Preservation and fragmentation
Fragmentation is generally characteristic of animal bone
deriving from butchery and kitchen refuse. In general
bone fragmentation was quite high. The numbers ofloose
teeth present within the assemblage, 80% of the recorded
mandibular and maxillary elements, support this idea.
The preservation of bone surfaces (cortical integrity)
was good and generally uniform throughout the
assemblage. This was characterised by little exfoliation
and abrasion of the original surfaces, which aided the
identification of canid gnawing and butchery marks.
There was considerable colour variation within the
assemblage which ranged from light brown to very dark
brown. The material with dark colouration was generally
material which had been retrieved from ditch fills and was
consistent with having derived from waterlogged
conditions.

Dog (Canisfamiliaris)

I

4

Cat (Felis catus)

0

0

Rabbit (Oryctolagus cuniculus)

0

2

Chicken (Gal/us gal/us)

0

0

Chi cken/Pheasant
(Ga llus/Phasianus)

0

0

Chicken/Guinea fowl/Pheasant
(Ga llus/Numida/Phasianus)

6

21
4

0

4

0

Duck (Anas sp .)

0

I

0

0

0

Moorhen (Gallinula ch/oropus)

0

0

Barn owl (Tyto alba)

0

0

Woodcock (Sco lopax rustico/a)

0

0

Crow/Rook (Corvus
corone/fi"ugilegus)

0

0

Dove/Pigeon (Calumba sp.)

0

0

Swan (Cygnus sp.)

0

0

Total

Overview of the assemblage
Periods 2.2 (not recorded) and Period 3 (Table 11)
contained too few bones for comment. Both Periods 4 and

14

Goose (A nser sp.)
Jackdaw (Corvus monedula)

10

67

Table 11 Number of' countable' specimens

39

2
3

60

137

Period 4
Species

TI. Macrofossils

Period 5

Number

%

Number

%

11

18

41

7

31
19

23

Pig

18

50

10
16

Total

36

Cattle
Sheep*

by Peter Murphy
Introduction
Four sub-samples from bulk samples of the moat ditch
fills were rapidly scanned to give a preliminary indication
of their probable taphonomy. It should be emphasised that
the range of taxa noted comprises only abundant species,
and is far from complete.
The samples scanned were BSI (54), BS2 (53), BS3
( 42) and BS4 (55). The samples were of dark brown
organic mud, with variable quantities of plant material and
freshwater mollusc shells. BS2 in particular included
more plant material (mainly rootlets and fewer shells).
Monocotyledonous stems (probably reed, Phragmites)
and wood fragments were most common in BS 1.

36

44

Table 12 Relative abundance of the major domesticates at
Wimbotsham, *includes sheep (Ovis aries) and
sheep/ goat (Ovis/Capra)

recorded were from juvenile individuals, indicative of
having been bred for meat rather than for egg production.
This scenario is typical of the later medieval period (Grant
1988). Two chicken bones displayed pathological
conditions. A tarsometatarsus (29, Period 5) showed
evidence of severe osteopetrosis. It has been noted that
this condition is prevalent in individuals that have been
reared in confined spaces (Baker and Brothwell 1980). A
tibiotarsus (68, Period 5) displayed exotosis and severe
eburnation of the distal articulation. This condition is
generally associated with old age/degenerative joint
disease (Baker and Brothwell 1980) and, although
regularly seen in the larger mammals, is rarely recorded in
birds.
A swan bone (tibiotarsus) with knife marks on its
distal articulation was identified from tile dump 30
(Period 4). A swan femur from a similar period found at
Carbrooke also displayed cut marks (Hutcheson and
Noble forthcoming) . Woodcock was identified from
Period 4. Both specimens are indicative of a higher status
site.
The number of wild bird species identified from
Period 4 (Table 11) is unusual for such a small
assemblage. Several of the species are often associated
with abandoned buildings- especially the barn owl from
a fill of the central drainage channel (68, Period 4) which might support the archaeological interpretation that
the site had begun to decline by the 15th century.

Methods
Sub-samples weighing 1 OOg were disaggregated
manually and their organic fractions were separated by
wash-over, using a 0.5mm collecting mesh. Two petri
dishes of retent were rapidly scanned per sample under a
binocular microscope at low power.
Results
Presenting results as a table would give a spurious
impression of precision. Instead, since the four samples
are essentially similar, their contents will be considered
together in thi s text.
The samples were all organic muds. Freshwater
mollusc shells, including Armiger crista, Bithynia
tentaculata, Hippeutis complanatus, Lymnaea peregra,
Planorbis planorbis, P carinatus and Valvata cristata
were present, together with ostracods and beetles.
Monocotyledonous stems (probably reeds) were also
present, as well as wood scraps and fruits/seeds of Alisma
plantago-aquatica (water plantain), Cladium mariscus
(saw-sedge), Iris pseudacorus (yellow flag) , Lycopus
europaeus (gipsywort) and Urtica dioica (nettle). There
were fragments of deciduous leaves, including Salix sp
(willow/sallow).

Summary and conclusions
The animal bone assemblage, despite being small, was
interesting for the wide range of different mammal and
bird species identified. When compared to overall trends
observed for later medieval England, it suggests a higher
status site. The relatively high occurrence of pig,
especially young pig, was the main indicator of this. It is
tempting also to interpret the butchered swan bone and the
presence of woodcock as evidence of high status activity
having been pursued at Wimbotsham and may be
indicative of a site close to a large natural habitat for such
species.

Conclusions
The molluscs indicate an environment of open water, not
subject to dessication. Vegetation included aquatic plants,
sedge and reed-b ed specie s, wate rsid e herb s and
willow/sallow. During this rapid scan no macrofossils
indicative of plant wastes from food, fibre processing or
faeces were noted. The results suggest either that the moat
ditch fill s formed after abandonment or that natural
vegetation was allowed to develop unchecked during
occupation.

40

Part 6. Conclusions
Other Hayward surveys sometimes ignore moats known
to have existed, as at Hargham where a moat was not
recorded or mapped by him in 1629 despite the fact that it
remains in existence (BL Hargraves 247; NRO MC
168/1). So moated rectories were not uncommon and,
indeed, the size ofthe Wimbotsham moated island accords
with Martin's observation (1999) that moats of0.5 acres in
size are likely to be associated with parsonages or farms
that are ancient free tenements.
The question of why rectories, as with other
high-status medieval dwellings, were sometimes moated
is one much debated. One explanation is that the moat
provided a recognisable status symbol and in the case of
the Wimbotsham rectory it is entirely reasonable to
suppose that this was the reason for its moat. It seems no
coincidence that the only other moated site at
Wirnbotsham was also owned by the de Warenne family.
The moating of the Wimbotsham rectory could in this
instance be seen as a signal to close neighbours of the de
Warenne's importance.
This physical declaration of status, whether by the
manorial owner or the rector, would in no doubt have
suited the late medieval incumbents. Archaeological
evidence shows that successive rectors were no strangers
to luxury. The stone mortar was an expensive possession,
so too the decorated ewer. A diet including suckling pig,
swan and woodcock also suggests that the standard of
living enjoyed by 15th-century rectors was not overly
compromised.
The limited size of the rectory holding is noteworthy
because the moat and island takes up much of the area
marked as 'Site of the Rectorie' by Hayward. Although it
is possible that glebe had already passed into new
ownership, or that the rectors had rented land marked by
Hayward as owned by others, it is likely that insufficient
land was available close to the rectory to provide a source
of private income. This may explain why John Trendell in
1569 held the living at Bexwell (p.7), which would have
been supplemented by an income from his piecemeal
pasture land in Stow and Buske Medowe Close, as well as
by the tithes of his parishioners. It is not likely, therefore,
that the rectory at Wimbotsham bad a farm physically
attached to it. The farm at Bexwell would have been a
valuable asset to the rector, for the value in 1535 of the
rectory farm at Hempstead (Rogerson and Adams 1978)
was put at £2 13s 4d.
The rector's income was probably also augmented,
however, by a market garden and limited livestock on the
island itself. Agricultural tools recovered from the
excavations included a turnip fork, a rake tine and
whetstones. A chicken bone displaying evidence of severe
osteopetrosis suggested that fowl were reared in confined
spaces, although of course those spaces need not have
been on the rectory site itself. However, there was
probably at least one barn. In a reference from 1465, St
Elphin 's rectory in Warrington, Cheshire, (Leigh et al.
1977, 94-1 02), was noted to consist of a rectory and barns.
In 1701 St Elphin 's comprised an eight-bayed parsonage,
three-bayed barn, stable, orchards and gardens, all within
a moat.

The archaeological excavation at Wimbotsham has
confirmed the 197 5 interpretation of Site 1187 4 as a
moated site, of which over 400 exist or are known to have
existed in the county (Rogerson 1993, 66-67). Partial
excavation, allied to a brief earthwork survey, indicated
that an island of 0.22ha (0.55 acres) was encircled by a
roughly rectangular moat, formed from wide and shallow
ditches. Further earthworks outside the moat probably
formed a fishpond and minor ditches. The low-lying
location would have allowed the moats to be fed by
ground-water, presumably supplemented by rain water.
The earthwork appears to have been established on a
green-edge site in the 12th century, some way removed
from any nucleus formed by Wimbotsham church (St
Mary 's has a Norman doorway and bad a Norman chancel
(Pevsner and Wilson 1999)). It has not been possible to
establish with certainty who constructed it. However Alan
Davison, in this report, shows that Wimbotsbam in the
12th century was divided between three major
landowners, the early 17th-century location of whose
manors is shown on Hayward's map (Fig. 4). Davison has
also demonstrated that the advowson was held by the
lngaldisthorpe family. Armed with this information and
aided by Hayward's labelling of the site as the ' Site of
Rectorie ', as well as the important reference of 1412 to the
'messuage of the Rector of Wymbotsham ', it seems
reasonable to assume that the moat, lying directly opposite
although some way distant from the lngaldistborpe
holding (formerly de Warrenne), may have been occupied
by the rector ofWimbotsham and owned originally by de
Warenne.
The holding of the advowson by the Ingaldisthorpe
family raises the interesting question of why this family
held it rather than Ramsey Abbey, since the Ramsey
manor was situated immediately beside St Mary's Church
(or vice versa). Perhaps Ramsey Abbey bad originally
held it and for reasons unknown it had passed to the
neighbouring landowner.
Assuming then that Site 11874 was constructed for the
rector ofWirnbotsham the question of why the rectory was
moated must be considered. A moated rectory was not
unusual - Le Patourel lists rectors as amongst those
constructing moats of an ecclesiastical seignorial nature
(Le Patourel and Roberts 1978, 22) and in Norfolk there
appears to be no shortage of such sites. A moated site at
Fakenham (Site 33469) is depicted on a map of 1650; it is,
like Wimbotsham, marked 'The Scite of Rectory' and an
18th-century rectory now stands on the spot. At Shipdham
a building of late 16th-century date (Site 19285) sits
within a moat, half of which remains. It is described in the
Sites and Monuments Record as ' former rectory and
moat' . At Morley (Site 29722) a pond to the north of the
existing rectory ' appears to be only a remnant of a moat
shown on a map of 1620 as entirely surrounding the
rectory ' (Sites and Monuments entry). Moated sites could
also be quite grand; a double-moated parsonage at
Redenhall is mentioned in 1349 when Benedictine nuns
appropriated the living (Dymond 1993, 62). Although the
moat at Wimbotsham is not a feature mentioned by
Hayward it need not mean that it had disappeared by 1626.
41

with peg tiles. The recovery of medieval window glass
fragments indicates at least partial glazing, presumably to
the rectory house itself, and is a further indication of
superior settlement status. The general paucity ofbuilding
materials other than tile from the site further indicates that
the main building was probably of timber construction,
with brick elements. The discovery of a stud or roofing
timber from one of the moat ditches supports this
suggestion, although the likelihood of such timberframing being re-used in local buildings after the site's
abandonment suggests that little of this remains to be
discovered on the site.
The moat itself is of course the principal survivor of
the rectory. In form it follows many others from the region,
being rectangular (although only roughly so) with wide
and shallow ditches. The re-cutting of the northern ditch is
interesting, because it indicates not only periodic
maintenance but an apparent remodelling of the layout to
enlarge the island. The form of the access to the island
remains unknown . From the earthwork survey the
south-east corner appears to be the most suitable
candidate for the location of a crossing. At this point the
ditch was restricted in width and it is possible that a timber
bridge here would have allowed access to the moated site.
An alternative location lies in the north-west corner where
archaeological evidence suggests there was originally a
break in the ditch. The cover illustration of this report
shows yet another possible location, in the form of a
distinct line midway along the eastern ditch of the moat.
It appears from the material evidence that the zenith of
occupation on the site was reached in the late 14th and
15th centuries. This interpretation needs, however, to be
tempered by the fact that 90% of the site remained
unexcavated and it is possible, therefore, that later
occupation occurred in a different area of the island.
Indeed, the relative scarcity of finds, especially coinage,
from an area thoroughly metal-detected may suggest that
the principal area of occupation lay to the south of the
trench. This caveat aside the material finds suggest a
degree of affluence in the 1400s which was not matched in
the 16th century.
When and why did the rectory fall from use? The
documentary evidence suggests abandonment by 1626,
and the rectory had definitely been replaced by pasture by
1740. The archaeological evidence suggests little activity
after the late 16th century. Only 5% of the total pottery
assemblage was early post-medieval in date - the most
modem pottery recovered dates to the 17th century. Other
typically ' late-date' type finds were rare - only two
fragments of clay tobacco pipe were found; no modem
glass was recovered. Taken individually the archaeological evidence might mean only that the focus of
activities had shifted to another part of the site. Combined
with the documentary evidence it seems possible to state
that the site was abandoned in the first quarter of the 1600s.
Davison has suggested in this report why the rectory
may have been abandoned. The benefices of the parishes
of Wimbotsham and Stow Bardolph were finally
regularised in 1769 following acquisition of property by
the Hare family. As Davison points out, this is likely to
have been a formal recognition of something already in
practice and suggests that the Wimbotsham rectory was
abandoned when the clergyman adopted Stow Bardolph
as his base.

Horses were obviously important to the rector at
Wimbotsham. Trendell in 1569 bequeathed six,
suggesting a stable would have been an integral part of the
rectory's buildings. Horse furniture recovered from the
excavations included four spurs, although these were of
14th-century and not 16th-century date. Horseshoes were
also recovered and several more of the iron objects may
have originated from saddlery. The iron slag recovered
from a late 16th-century context suggests that a degree of
ironworking had taken place on the site- this may have
been connected with the work of visiting farriers.
Many more of the objects found related to domestic
use and some are typical of items a high or higher-status
household might have possessed. The stone mortar may
have belonged to many generations before it was
eventually broken and discarded- it also provides, with
the exception of the pottery, the only material evidence of
12th-century possessions. The ewer was to be found on
higher-status 15th-century dinner tables and candlesticks
would have been ubiquitous.
The ceramic evidence provides a picture of typical
medieval, late medieval and early post-medieval
households. Anderson (p.37) notes the frequency of
glazed wares in the medieval period and suggests that the
proximity of two pottery production centres could have
led to more glazed ware being used at Wimbotsham than
would have been the case at, say, Norwich. Otherwise the
ceramic evidence is unexceptional, although it demonstrates
the equidistant position ofWimbotsham between Ely and
Grimston. In this case then the evidence for a high-status
settlement is equivocal.
The diet of successive rectors is hinted at by the fauna)
remains and has already been alluded to. Suckling pig was
consumed and eggs would have been provided by domestic
fowl. Swan was eaten at least once and other wild birds,
which would have proliferated on the nearby Fens, were
probably also served. Although no fishbones were
recovered, perhaps because of a recovery bias or because
the main area of domestic refuse disposal lay outside the
excavation area, fish would probably have formed a ready
part of the diet- the F ens were close by and the moat and
fishpond would have been ideal for fish stocks. The
recovery of a lead fishing weight supports this suggestion.
The physical extent and layout of the rectory buildings
remains elusive, the archaeological work providing only
marginal evidence. Hayward's map of 1626 (Fig. 4) shows
a large structure, at approximately ISm by 30m in plan the
second largest building of the parish (after the main
building in Tunwells) and a second, smaller building to the
east. Whether his depiction was accurate in dimension or
not he was clearly demonstrating a building of some size.
Hayward's map is insufficiently accurate to allow a
reliable positioning of his buildings although, as Plate I
shows, the position of the large building he depicts is close
to the wall foundation discovered during the excavations.
It is thus likely that the Period 3 building discovered
was the northern part of Hayward 's building, albeit
probably a peripheral element, such as a stable or store,
which was attached to the main dwelling but placed on its
north, and less sunny, side. Since little of the main house
was located it is difficult to predict its construction. A
number of characteristics may, however, be inferred from
the element that was recorded. The Period 3 building was
probably timber-framed, with simple stone-filled
foundation trenches for the base-plates, and a roof covered

42

Bibliography
Egan, G., 1998

Medieval Finds From Excavations In London: 6
The Medieva l Hou seho ld Daily Living
c. l/50-c. / 450, (HMSO)

Feudal Aids Ill

London

Geddes, J. , 1977

' Whetstones ' in Clarke and Carter 1977, 317-20

Goodall, l.H. , 1979

' Iron objects ' in Williams, J. , St Peter 's Street
Nort ha mpt on ,
Excavations
19 7 3-6
(Northampton)

Church Street, King 's Lynn (33 51 7-33519 KLY) :
the pottery, Archive report for Norfolk
Archaeological Unit

Goodall, !.H., 1990

' Iron objects' in Fairbrother, J.R., Faccombe
Nether/on, Excavations of a Saxon and Medieval
Manorial Complex Vol ll, 403-36

Anderson, S.,
1998c

County School, Carbrooke (88 14 CBK): the
ceramic building material, Archive report for
Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Grant, A., 1977

' The animal bones, mammals', in Cunliffe, B.
(ed) Excavations at Portchester Castle, Ill.
Medieval, the Outer Bailey and its Defences, Rep.
Res. Comm . Soc. Antiq. London 34, 213- 233

Armstrong, M.J.,
178 1

The History and Antiquities of the County of
Norfo lk: An Account of The Hundred of
Clackclose, (Norwich)

Grant, A., 1988

'Animal resources', in Astill, G. and Grant, A.
(eds) The Countryside of Medieval England,
(Oxford: Blackwell) 149-261

Hutcheson, A.R.J .
and Noble, C. ,
forthcoming

'Excavations at the Preceptory of the Order of St
John of Jerusa lem, Carbrooke, Norfolk, 1998 ',
Medieval Archaeol.

Jennings, S., 1981

Eighteen Centuries of Pottery from Norwich , E.
Anglian Archaeol. 13

A1barella, U. and
Davis, S., 1994

' The Saxon and medi eva l bo nes excavated
1985 - 1989
fro m
West
Co tton ,
Northamptonshire ', Ancient Monum e nts
Laboratory Report 17/97

Albarella, U. and
Davis, S .. 1996

' Mammals and birds from Launceston Castle,
Cornwa ll : decline in status and the rise of
agriculture' , Circaea, 12 {1), 1- 156

Anderson, S.,
1998a

Carbrooke School (88 14 CBK) : the pottery,
Archive report for Norfolk Archaeological Unit

Anderson, S.,
1998b

Animal Diseases in Archaeology,
Baker, J. and
Brothwell, D., 1980 Academic Press)
·'·""

·'

.

(London :

Blomefield, F.,
1775

An essay towards a topographical history of the
county ofNorfolk Vol. IV, I st edition (Norwich)

Brown, P. (ed),
1984

Dom es day Book , Norfo lk , (C hichester :
Phillimore)

Bown, J. and
Shelley, A.,
forthcomine

Excavat ions at Ca l vert Street, Norwich
1989- 1998. E. Anglian Archaeol. Occ. Pap.

Le Patourel, H.E.J.
and Roberts B.,
1978

' The significance of moated sites' in Aberg F. A.,
Medieval Mooted Sites, Counc. Brit. Archaeol.
Res. Rep. 17

Cherry, J ., 198 1

'A 12th-ce ntury mortar from Ry ston Ha ll ,
Norfolk ', Norfolk Archaeol. 38 ( I)

Lcigh, A. , Davey,
P. , Morgan, D. and
Pierce, T., 1977

'Excavations at St Elphin 's rectory, Warrington ',
J. Chester Archaeol. Soc. 60

Clarke, H. and
Carter, A., 1977

Excavations in King's Lynn 1963- 1970, Soc.
Medieval Archaeol. Monogr. Ser. 7

Lewis, J .M., 1987

Bronze Aquamaniles and Ewers, Finds Research
Group Datasheet 7

Cow g ill, J. et al.,
1987

Medieval Finds from Excavations in London:}
Knives and Scabbards (HMSO)

Little, A. , 1994

Davis, S., 1992

'A rapid method for recording information about
animal bones fro m archaeological sites' , Ancient
Monuments Laboratory Report 19/92

' The pottery from Sites 22954 and 24054', in
Leah, M. , The Late Saxon and Medieval PotteiJ'
In dustry of Grimston , N01jo lk: Excavations
1962- 92, E. Anglian Archaeol. 64

Margeson, S., 1993

Norwich Hous e holds: Medi e val and
Post-Medieval Finds from Norw ich Survey
Excavations 1971-78, E. Anglian Archaeol. 58

Martin, E. , 1999

'Medieval moats' , in Dyrnond, D. and Martin, E.,
An Historical Atlas of Suffolk, (Suffolk County
Council), 60

Drury, P., 1993

'Ceramic building materials', in Margeson, S.,
Norwi ch Hous e holds: Medieva l and
Post-Medieva l Finds from Norwich Survey
excavations 1971-78, E. Anglian Archaeol. 58,
163- 8

Dunning, G.C .,
1977

' Mortars' in Clarke and Carter 1977, 320-347

McCarthy, M. and
Brooks, C., 1988

Medieval Pottery in Britain AD900- 1600,
(Leicester University Press)

Dymond, D., 1993

'Vicarages a nd Appointed Livings ' in
Wade-Martins, P. (ed), An Historical Atlas of
N01jolk, (Norfolk Museums Service)

Mills, J.M.,
forthcoming

' The honestones' in Shelley, A., Dragon Hall:
Excavations and Surveys of a Late Medieval
Merchant 's Hall, E. Anglian Archaeol.

Ellis, B.M., 1995

' Spurs and spur fitting s' in C lark, J. (ed)
Medieval Finds from Excavations in London: 5
The Medieval Horse and its Equipment (HMSO),
124- 56

Mitchiner, M .,
1988

Jetons, Medalets and Tokens, the Medieval Period
and Nuremberg Vol.l , (Seaby)

Nic holson, R.A.,
1996

' Bone degradation, burial medium and species
repre se ntation: debunkin g the myths , a n
experimental based approach' , J. Archaeol. Sci.
23, 513- 533

Pevsner, N. and
Wilson, B., 1999

Th e Buildings of England Norfolk 2: North-west
and South , (Penguin)

Ellis, S.E., 1969

'The petrology and provenance of Anglo-Saxon
and medieval English honestones, with notes o n
some other hones' Bulletin of the British Museum
(Natural Histo1y) Mineralogy 2, 135- 87

43

Pritchard, F. , 1991

'Small finds' in Vince, A.G . (ed), Aspects of
Saxon and Norman London 2: Finds and
Environmental Evidence, London Midd lesex
Archaeol. Soc. Spec. Pap. 12, 155

Rogerson, A. and
Adams, N., 1978

A Moated Site at Hempstead, near Holt, E.
Anglian Archaeol. 8

Rogerson, A. and
Ashley, S., 1985

' A mediev a l pottery production site at
Blackborough End , Middleton ', N01jolk
Archaeol. 39(2), 181- 9

Rogerson, A., 1993

' Moated sites ' in Wade-Martins, P. (ed) , An
Historical Atlas of Norfolk, (Norfolk Museums
Service)

44

Sawyer, P.H. , 1968

Anglo-Saxon Charters, An Annotated List and
Bibliography, Royal Historical Society, (London)

Shelley, A., 1996

'Excavat ion of a Medieval Moated Site at
Wimbotsham , West Norfolk' , Norfolk
Archaeological Unit Report 192

Shepherd Popescu,
E., forthcoming

Norwich Castle: Excavation and Historica l
Survey 1987- 98: Part 2: c. l345 to Modem, E.
Anglian Archaeol.

Williams, V., 1994

'The artefacts' in Ayers, B. S. et al. , Excavations
at Fishergate, Norwich , 1985, E. Anglia n
Arcbaeol. 68

Index
Page references to illustrations and tables are in italics, but tables
appearing within text already indexed are not noted separately.

iron objects, 20, 22, 27-8, 29, 30, 42
iron slag, 22, 30, 42
iron-glazed blackware, 34, 36
ironstone, 20

abandonment of site, 36, 42
aerial photography, I, 3, 4
agricu ltural use, 24
animal and bird bone, 9, 20, 22, 24,39-40, 41
arm, ceramic, 8, 33, 35, 36
awls o r punches, iron, 27, 28, 29

jetton, 22, 25
Jew's harp, copper alloy, 24, 25, 26
keys, iron, 20, 27, 29, 30
knives, iron, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29

beam slot, 9, 18, 23, 24, 36
beetles, 22, 40
Bexwell, 41
binding, iron, 20
bricks,20, 22, 24,37
bucket handle, iron 22, 28
buckle, copper alloy, 22, 25
buckle frame, iron, 22, 28
buckle loop, iron, 22
buckle plate, copper alloy, 22, 25
building construction, 42
bunding materials, 37 and see bricks; roof tiles

landowners, 5, 41
lead object, fishing weight, 22, 27, 27, 42
leather, shoe fragment , 22, 38
location maps, viii, I , 2, 6
metallurgical debris, 30
methodology
excavation, I
fauna! remains, 39
macro fossils, 40
pottery, 33
moat
ditch re-cuts, 9, 42
eastern ditch, 8, 10- 11 , 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24
entrances, 8, 9, 42
northern ditch, 8-9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 42
western ditch, 8, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24
moated sites, I, 41
molluscs, 22, 40
Mordrake, Wllliam (parson) , 7
Morley, 41
mortar, 22, 31 , 31 , 41 , 42
musical instrument, Jew 's harp, 24, 25 , 26

Caen stone mortar, 22, 31 , 31 , 41 , 42
candlestick, iron, 22, 28, 42
chalk, 9, 20
clay floors, 24 and see surfaces
clay tobacco pipe, 22, 42
copper alloy objects, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 41 , 42
dating
bricks, 37
hones, 32
iron objects, 27
roof tiles, 37
site, 42
diet, 39, 41 , 42
domestic equipment
copper alloy, 25
iron, 27, 28
drainage channels, 8, 24
central, 9, 14, 16, 17, 20, 20
eastern, 9, 10-11 , 16, 17, 21, 23, 24
western, 9, 13, 17, 20, 21
dress fittings
copper alloy, 20, 25
iron, 27, 28

nails, studs and tacks, 20, 22, 24, 27, 30
occupation layers, 9, 12, 14, 20, 22 and see surfaces
ostracods, 22, 40
peg ortrenail, wooden, 20, 37, 37
pins, copper alloy, 22, 25
plant remains, 8, 22, 40
platforms, 8, 9, 18, 24
eastern, 12, 16, 17, 20, 21
western, 14, 16
post-holes, 8, 9, 17, 24
posts, western moat ditch , 22
pottery, 33, 34-6
early medieval and medieval wares (11th- 14th century), 8, 9, 20,
22, 24, 33, 35, 36
Ely coarseware, 9, 33, 35, 36
Grimston coarseware, 33, 35, 36
Thetford-type ware, 33, 35, 36, 36
medieval glazed wares (12th- 14th century), 33, 35, 36, 42
Ely glazed ware, 33, 35
Grimston ware, 8, 33, 35, 36
La ngerwehe stoneware, 33, 36
late medieval wares (15th- 16th century), 20, 22, 24, 33-4
Boume D ware, 34
Ca mbridge sgraffito ware, 34, 35
Cistercian-type ware, 33-4, 35
Ely glazed ware, 33, 36
Grimston ware, 33, 36
Late Medieval and Transitional ware (LMT), 33, 35
Northern German/Flemish, 20
Raeren/ Aachen stonewa re, 34, 35
post-medieval and modern wares ( 16th- 20th centuries), 20, 24, 36
Cologne/Frenchen stoneware, 34, 35
Glazed Red Earthenware, 24, 34, 36
Iron-glazed blackware, 34, 36
North Holland slipware, 34, 36
West Norfolk Bichrome, 34, 36
property boundaries, 7, 22
punch or splitter, iron, 20

earth works, I, 3
enclosure, 7
ewer spout, copper alloy, 20, 25, 26, 41 , 42
fence alignment, 8, 22
field boundaries, 24
field drains, 24 and see drainage channels
fishing weight, lead, 22, 27, 27, 42
fleam , 20
flint, 20
foundations, 8, 9, 17, 18, 2 1, 24
glass
vesse l glass, 22, 32-3
window glass, 24, 32-3, 42
harnmerscale, 30
handles, iron, 20, 28
Hargham, 41
Hayward survey ( 1626), 3, 6, 5-7, 41,42
Hempstead, 41
hinge pivot, iron, 20, 30
hones, 22, 3 1-2, 32
horseshoes, iron, 20, 22, 28, 30, 41
lnga ldi sthorpe Manor, 5, 7, 41
lngatorsthorp Manor, 5

45

rake tine, iron, 20, 27,4 1
razors, iron, 20, 28, 29
rectories, 7, 41
Redenhall, 41
refuse deposits, 20, 22
rings or links, iron, 20, 28
rooftiles, 14, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 37
roof timber/stud, 22

sub-circular features, 20
surfaces, 8, 9, 18, 20, 22, 24, 24 and see occupation layers; platforms
swivel, iron, 22, 28
teeth, 39
tile see roof tiles
ti mber, western moat ditch fi ll, 21, 22
timber-framing, 42
tobacco pipe, 22, 42
topography, 8
trade, 32
Trendell, John (rector), 7, 41 , 42
Tunwells, 5, 7
turnip or pitch fork, iron, 20, 27, 28, 29, 41

Shipdham, 4 1
silt layers, 8
shoe fragment, 22, 38
skimmer, copper alloy, 22, 25, 26
sondage, 8
spearhead, iron, 20, 27, 29, 30
spike, iron, 28, 29
spurs, iron, 20, 22, 27-8, 29, 30, 41 , 42
stake-holes see post-holes
stakes see posts
status of site, 39, 40, 41 , 42
stone objects, 22, 31, 31 -2, 32, 41 , 42
Stow Bardolph, 5, 42
strips, straps and bindings
coppera lloy,22, 25
iron, 20, 27, 30
structural featu res, 8, 42 and see beam slot; foundations; occupation
layers; platforms; post-holes; posts; surfaces

vegetation and plant remains, 8, 22, 40
vessel glass, 32-3
Warrington, St Elphin 's rectory, 41
weaponry, 29, 30
whetstones, 20, 41
Wimbotsham Manor, 5, 6-7
Wimbotsham parish, 7, 42
window glass, 24, 32-3, 42
wire, copper alloy, 20
wooden objects, 20, 37, 37

46

1 A Romano-British farmyard

at Weeting, Norfolk
2 A mortarium kiln
at Ellingham, Norfolk
3 Research and Archaeology:
a framework for the Eastern Counties,
1. resource assessment
4

Roma_Tl Burials in Norfolk

5 An Anglo-Saxon Cemetery at
Oxborough, West Norfolk:
Excavations in 1 9 9 0
6

A Roman malt house:
excavations at Stebbing Green,
Essex 1988

ISBN 0 905594 37 1

7 St Mary's Street, St Neots,
Cambridgeshire:
archaeological investigations 1994-5
8

Research and Archaeology:
a framework for the Eastern Counties,
2. research agenda and strategy

9

Roman pottery manufacture at
Bourne Hill, Wherstead

10 Roman routeways across the Fens
1 1 A medieval moated settlement and

windmill: excavations at Boreham Airfield,
Essex 1996
12 A moated rectory at Wimbotsham, Norfolk

